
BE-438C 

*~'ltf-* ~ /ft 't ~ ::;_, / 
ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH BUITON SEWER 

r - ~ 

I 
~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

I '\- '') ·-:f '/ 7 
PARTS BOOK 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1 . .: (7)* It. 20021F 1oil (7)r - 11 1.:~-:j~' -n'F.Ii.H nt.: t (7) -c-r o 

2. 8M'M;t'f~q: ~~.:~~~~ ~ tt9J;I~t.>'"3> fJ ~To 

3 . *ll$U! 1'lm~9 ~ !lB~I;t .:·- ---:!iii~ ('jf- ~Tit!> fJ :l: 9 o 

E1 /X 
A. ::ti*~f¥ ............................... 1 

81 . ..1:4!11!. iff$~~ .... .................. 3 

82 . ..I: !Mi. it~IUH*i ······· ··············· s 
C1. l! 1) j;!j~ ··················· ············ 7 

C2. ~ 1J IVH¥ (::t:t:.- 3 /$~) ····s 
D. ¥!!.I ..I:. Jf~!* ········ ·· ··· ·· ·· ·· ······ 11 

E. ;f. 11 /':I i.l ~ , fF!Ibfll1~ · · ·· · · ·· · · 13 

F. "Ffill~f¥ · ·· · · ·· · ·· · · · · ·· · · · ··· · ·· · · ··· · 15 

G. ~$ii'.\l71M~ · · ·· · · · · ·· · · ··· · · ·· · · ·· · · 17 

H. *li :,r.i]f~ ·· ·· ······ · ·· · ·· ···· ········ 19 

J. *~~fir. ····· ·············· ············21 

K. *l;J) IJ ~~ · · ·· · · · · · · · ·· · · · · · • · ·· · ·· · · · 23 

L. -*U.1~~ ················ ············27 
M. *IN IJ flllffi .................. .. ........ 27 

N. -*tf ;( flllffi · · ··· ·· ··· · ·· · · · ··· · ·· · · ···· 29 
P. itttii~l±l~flllf~ ................ ··· 31 

a. :t •J / 1-£t&llllffi ........... ·· · ..... 31 

R1. ::J / HJ - Jl-;f. ·;~ 7 A r;&lf,'l\ ....... 33 

R2. ::J / H::J-Jt-;Jf ·;~ 7 A~~ ....... 37 
s. ·~~flll~ ............................ 41 

T.3fFJ~~M:lf¥ ...................... 43 

u. tJJ1Jii'l'lllf~ ............................ 43 

v1. r~t&l'lll~ .................. · ........ · .. · 45 

V2. f.H&F;!J~ ('1' :t:.- 3 /86~} .... . 47 

V3. fli&Mfl ( '1'7:.- 3 /86.11) ...... 49 

W.fiLI~II!MW. ( ::t7:.-3/8Scl''o} 51 

X. flljltiJ~ii~W. (::t7:.- 3 /$~) 53 
z. t-t~£Mffi ............................ 55 

Ga. Jf- ~al!~-Ji~ ................... 59 

Wa. ~*5 /\'Jl- ............................ 61 

~51 62 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Notes for using this parts book 

1. This book was prepared based on information available in October 2002. 

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice. 
,.. ......... ' 

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line : ••••• : . 

CONTENTS 

A. Machine body ......................................... .. 1 

B 1. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism ......... 3 

82. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism .. ....... 5 

C1. Feed mechanism ................ ....................... 7 

C2. Feed mechanism (Option parts) ................... 9 

D. Work clamp lifter mechanism ............... .. ...... 11 

E. Button clamp mechanism .......................... .. 13 

F. Lower shaft mechanism .. ..................... ....... 15 

G. Lubrication ..... .......................................... 17 

H. Threading mechanism ........................... .. ... 19 

J. Bobbin winder mechanism .... .............. .. ...... 21 

K. Thread trimmer mechanism ......................... 23 

L. Thread wiper mechanism .. .. ............... .. ....... 27 

M. Thread lake-up mechanism ......................... 27 

N. Thread nipper mechanism ............. ............. 29 

P. Synchronizer ............ ................................ 31 

Q. Printed circuit board mechanism ................... 31 

R 1. Control box mechanism .................... ... .. ..... 33 

R2. Control box mechanism ...... .. ....... .... ........... 37 

S. Power supply equipment mechanism ............ 41 

T. Operation panel mechanism ......... .. ..... .. ...... 43 

U. Power table .. .. ......................................... .43 

V1 . Foot switch pedal mechanism ................ ...... 45 

V2. Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) .. .47 

V3. Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) ... 49 

W. Altachment sel (Option parts) .... .................. 51 

X. Auxiliary device (Option parts) ......... .. ..... .... .. 53 

Z. Accessories ............................................. 55 

Ga. Gauge parts List ............ .... .. .. ................ .... 59 

Wa. Warning labels ..... .................................... . 61 

INDEX 62 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . ::Ef*IIIIQ't I Machine body 

14 

t 
15 

~ 

14 12 

~ 
41 

22-1 

< 11111111 I For Japan only > 

22·2 

118-V38·050 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A. :t~r.:lf~ I Machine body 

REF.NO CODE OTY 1:/ J -( NAME OF PARTS RM 

4 104450101 6 J ' l.t~8 RUBBER CAP. 8 
5 140392009 111•7~ OIL CAP 
6 117934001 1 3'4~13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 
7 140392009 2 t{f,]~ OIL CAP 
10 104450101 3 J'J.t/8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
11 104449001 1 J'l.t/15.5 RUBBERCAP, 15.5 
12 537915009 1 ''1Vh11' -R BED COVER, R 
13-1 S531 19001 1 ,··:Wh/1' -LF BED COVER, LF 
13·2 553120001 1 ''':Whll' -LA BED COVER, LR 
14 106629002 9~JW4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37 
15 017680512 2 n.~4. 37xs BOLT, SM4.37X5 
16 523337001 1 J'At~18. 5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5 
17 S49960109 1 ~ ~117~ FACE PLATE ASSY 
17-1 S499611 09 1 J/1~ FACEPLATE 
17-2 S49962000 1 1~11/I''A/ FACE PLATE PACKING 
17-3 117934001 1 ] ' 1.~13.5 RUBBER CAP. 13.5 
18 060671212 3A'1/~ '357-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM3.S7-40X12 

<QWIIl> <For Export> 
22-1 152842059 1 :ttl<tlll' -7! SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY 

<~Pi.111> <For Japan only> 
22-2 S49681009 1 t#mJII' -?~C SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY, C 

23 557925001 2 r:-;~.vs. 35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35 
24 109239002 2 t~11·n· b· ~ WAVE WASHER 
25 S55206000 1 r:.-t·:-ttll'- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 
26 062681012 1 t'\' J437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37·40X10 
28 520164001 1 J' At/13 RUBBER CAP, 13 
29 150592001 2 ]" J.t/16 RUBBER CAP, 16 
30 104821001 1 J'At/10.5 RUBBERCAP,10.5 
31 544010001 1 l'M/11 . 5 RUBBERCAP,11.5 
33 551400009 1 ''[]J-:IN.I<>-9 RUBBER CAP, MG-9 
34 100645003 1 t'tt' ; WASHER 
35 025080132 2 t?f 'h' .jy3')8 WASHER, PLAIN S 8 
40 S51096000 1 1?J'AJII'-IIol FRAME SIDE COVER, IM 
41 S59920001 2 , •• Hbll' -'ltl') BELT COVER SUPPORT PILLAR 
42 06271 1012 4 t". J476-32X1 0 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10 
920 S44629001 1 E<- ? EMARK 

118-V38·050 

2 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



81 . J:.fm, tt•llO{Rt I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 

9 7 
8 7 

6 

4 1 

24 - -1 

12 

22 - -1 

ie 
23 

118-V3S.123 

3 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



61 . ...t.flb, *t~I~Hifi I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1:: ;.-;< 1 N AME OF PARTS AM 

1 S49600001 1 ?'W?B UPPER SHAFT. B 
2 S45147101 1 ' 7:.-?ll"wn CRANK ROO ASSY 
2· 1 144712001 2 11W4. 76 SCREW, SM4.76 
3 $49582001 1 'ff/?I'IJF UPPER SHAFT BUSH. F 
4 S49583001 1 ~7AW:IJ ' * THRUST WASHER 
5 014780622 1 7t~~*~'6.35?*'< SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
6 140726000 1 ')?:,0 ' ? I 'I -'!.I UPPER SHAFT BUSH. M 
7 072630260 2 ~'11J/?'6302VV BALL BEARING, 6302VV 
8 116920001 1 ~?1W?A7WJ/?' RING, THRUST 
9 048150142 1 ~;!?~' 13?C1 5 RETAINING RING. EXTERNAL C15 
12 S59112001 1 71!71?7/?E?~ THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, E ASSY 
12·1 S49968001 1 71Jl'1?7/?E THREAD TAKE·UP CRANK, E 
12·2 014770632 2 7t?:t.' ~635-40X6 SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) SM6.35X6 
12·3 S55877001 1 ~t*'l' 6. 35?;'< SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35·40X4 
13 100250001 1 'liW7. 14 SCREW, SM7. 14 
16 S49964001 1 JIIJ;j; ''J~;,.n:.-an THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY, 8 
16-1 S47089001 1 7/t' /'l'tl THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT 
16-2 $ 47090001 1 7/t' /~' ? THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
16-3 S47091001 1 7/ t'/\HtW ? THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT 
16-4 154624101 1 1111*''1?7/?B NEEDLE BAR CRANK, B 
16-5 145465001 1 yt *'l' 3. 57L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L 
16-6 $49689001 1 Jlfi*' ')~ /h/ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD 
16·7 S37926101 1 Jlf);j;. ?'I' 4 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
16-8 062680812 1 t" ' J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37·40X8 
16·9 147777000 2 :,..~. --~ '1'}/? ' NEEDLE BEARING 
17 014780622 1 7t~ li'l' 6.35?*'' SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
18 102630001 1 11•J:t. • ?7'/t1 Mn NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK 
19 $ 49593000 1 ~~·n-.·?7':.-t1 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE 
20 100242003 2 ~~-W3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X5 
21 155578000 2 J' l.t/7. 2 RUBBER CAP, 7.2 
22 154701101 1 Jll);f;' 'XJ NEEDLE BAR, 0 
23 144458001 1 1?77~~~i:i' 3. 57 SET SCREW. SM3.57-40X4.5 
24 152242001 1 ll')*' ?i ?MJ NEODLE BAR BUSH, U 
25 154627001 1 Jlf!*'')I'JJIOS N·BAR BUSH, OS 
26 115053012 1 : 5-/NJTOXl (#12) NEEDLE, TQX1 (#12) 

118.V38·123 

4 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



82 . ..tflt iH·Bil~ I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 

5 

~ // 
~ 

118-V38-123 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B2 . ..ttm, ittir..'li~ I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 

REF.NO CODE O'TY t::.n<1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

30 S52834201 1 UH~/?'J' -'m TIMING PULLEY ASSY, U 
30-1 556017000 1 Iff/ ?7' _,, UPPER SHAFT PULLEY 
30-2 556018000 •1 7' - 1}A"-' - 't PULLEY SPACER 
30-3 S56019001 1 7' - 1W :IJ'; PULLEY WASHER 
30-4 018401236 3 m·•~4X1 2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
30·5 02804{)246 3 "' t.if'lnz-4 WASHER, SPRING 2·4 
31 555572001 2 7t?*' ~595-28X1 0 SET SCREW. SOCKET(CP)SM5.95X10 
35 552838000 1 /ff/?91(/?''\'J~f UPPER SHAFT TIMING BELT 
36 552839200 1 IUt-47' Yr'Jf MOTOR BRACKET, IM 
37 018083022 3 7t:P~SX30 BOLT, SOCKET M8X30 
38 028080242 3 /\' ;ifb' i2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2·8 
39 025080232 3 t7if'IJ' ifJ.')8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
40 S52840001 1 ._ • .'H37'I'Jf~ BELT ADJUSTING PLATE 
41 018061022 1 m·•~sx1o BOLT, SOCKET M6X10 
42 018062522 1 m·•~sX2s BOLT, SOCKET M6X25 
43 021060102 1 :t:l~ l l-.16 NUT, 1 M6 
44 547270001 4 m·•~t· ?,sx3o BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)IIA6X30 
47 S52836000 1 t-?M~/?'7' -'l?l MOTOR TIMING PULLEY ASSY 
48 555572001 1 7t14-' ~595-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP)SM5.95X10 
49 017680512 1 ;}'.'~4.37X5 BOLT, SM4.37X5 

118.V38·123 

6 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C1 . i2S lJ !loll~ IF eed mechan' ISm 

44 

~ 
1 44 

~0.2. 

7 

~5 I 

17~ 
33 30 . . . ..--.. 

i 35 ° 

34 30 36-r;.; 
"' 

! -----·______--j 
~. ?0 24 

26 

I 

25~ 

118-V3S.202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C 1 . l2S f J IU!fi¥1 I Feed mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::..-.>< 1" NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S37930201 1 x~?'Jitll' -n X-FEED LEVER ASSY 
1-1 S37931101 1 x~?'Jvfl· - X-FEED LEVER 
1·2 S59912001 , 3~?'J:IJ?J·<n T -LENGTH FEED SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 
1-3 151602002 1 fl-t:i" 4. 37 SET SCREW, SM4.37-40X6 
1·4 153924001 1 JU~ FELT 
1-5 108802001 1 ntHX4 WICK. 4X4 L-250 
1·6 S37932101 1 ~7'J:JJI.::JD FEED CAM ROLLER 
1-7 S37933001 1 :tf/7 ROLLER SHAFT 
1·8 014760622 1 7t~IW5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
2 S37934001 1 X:t?1Jvll' -I?.C. X-FEED LEVER BUSH 
3 183493001 1 ~7~~· 7t1f:IJ7-?~ F·SHAFT SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
3·1 S09212001 1 1!'WII7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
3-2 101706001 2 fi:WS. 35 SET SCREW, SM6.35·40X5.5 
4 S59913001 1 Y:t?'Jvll • -n Y-FEED LEVER ASSY 
4-1 S59914001 1 Y:t?'Jitll. - Y-FEED LEVER 
4·2 S37932101 1 :t?'J1li.::JIJ FEED CAM ROLLER 
4-3 S37933001 1 ll'/? ROLLER SHAFT 
4-4 014760622 1 71'~~~~- 5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
5 S59915001 1 ?7:t?1W? TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT 
6 014760622 1 71'~~~~- 5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
7 152760051 1 '7:t?'Jitll. -~.? TACK WIDTH FEED LEVER SHAFT 
8 048180142 1 fPW73?C18 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C18 
9 152756001 2 ;(5JH' :IJ' ; ts WASHER, THRUST 18 
10 014760622 1 l't~ JW 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
11 S37937001 1 :t7'J1JA7' 7'r'J~ FEED CAM BRACKET 
12 S37938001 1 :t71J:IJAX FEED CAM, X 
13 014760622 2 l't~JW 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
14 S37939001 1 ~~.~ ·? CAM SHAFT 
15 048060342 1 ti?E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
16 070688850 2 77~"7?7688ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR 
17 S37940001 217'\' ' lt"/ POSITIONING PIN 
18 062681012 2 t" . J4 37 -40X1 0 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10 
19 S37937001 1 ~?'J:IJJ.7' wn FEED CAM BRACKET 
20 S37941001 1 :t7'J1ll. y FEED CAM, Y 
21 014760622 2 l't~IW 5. 95 SET SCREW. SOCKET SM5.95 
22 S37939001 1 ~bY? CAMSHAFT 
23 048060342 1 t 1'7E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
24 070688850 2 ,;, • ???688ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR 
25 S37940001 2 17'\'"lt'/ POSITIONING PIN 
26 062681012 2 t"'J437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10 
27 S37942100 2 ~7" 1}/? '117"8 COUPLING HUB, 8 
28 S37943100 2 jfJ7"~/7' 117"6. 35 COUPLING HUB, 6.35 
29 S37944000 2 jfJ7" 1}/?"J.". -If COUPLING SPACER 
30 014760622 8 7t~;lt;,• 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
31 S59916001 1 ~?1W17'~1H FEED BRACKET GUIDE PLATE 
32 145318001 8 ;;n-:;· 4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
33 S49590001 2 :f?1J?' >f>~ . 7' FEED HOME POSITION DOG 
34 060300512 2 ll" f/~ "U3X5 SCREW, BIND M3X5 
35 S49683001 2 7" /T/I!/9-~'J7'r19 HOME SENSOR SETTING PLATE 
36 062680612 2 t" "J4. 37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37·40X6 
38 S59918001 1 ~?'W17l FEED BRACKET ASSY 
38-1 152771000 2 ~?'W 111/lf. FEED BRACKET SPACER 
39 S59921001 2 :IJ/'!!' 4.8 SPACER,4.8 
40 071047650 2 J?~~?3/16 BEARING BALL , 3116 
41 025060232 2 t7'1' JI' -t7~?6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
42 017761212 2 *' -'~5. 95X12 BOLT, SM5.95X12 
44 153057101 2 ~7'H9'1J;:t· SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37 
45 153035000 1 ~'tl?T. 7.TJ+ WORK CLAMP FELT 
49 S23337001 1 J' l.t/18. 5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5 
50 S59919000 1 C"WI / f 'PB-8 ROD END, PB-8 
51 S10209101 1 'IJ;~· 4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37 
52 S59923000 1 ~?1W f:IJII ' - R FEED BRACKET COVER 
53 060680512 2 ll'f/t' 437- 40X5 SCREW, BIND SM4.37· 40X5 
100 159971001 1 ~?1H?11t7 FEED PLAT E. 11 :FLAT 

118-V38·202 

8 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C2 . iiS I) 110~ (::t::t:..- ::~ /Ill~) I Feed mechanism (Option parts) 

9 

' 113 
<»--114 

~~-110 

~~· 111(<1>0.6) 
112(<1> 1.2) 

1 

~0.3 

100-4 

1 

~0.3 

100-5 

1 

~0.3 

t - 43 

.... ~-110 

111(<1>0.8) 
112(<1>1.2) 

190-3 

1 

~0.3 

1 

~0.3 

1 

~0.3 

11 8-V38-202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C2. ;! f J ~1iti ( ::t -:/:/ 3 ;...-gjl,fc,) I Feed mechanism (Option parts) 

REF .NO CODE Q'TY t :.o< 1' NAME OF PARTS AM 

";;t7~a::.-Sil,ll, • "OPTION PARTS" 
43 $49955001 1 wm::-~*::-· SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37 
100.2 154565101 1 ~?1H~ FEED PLATE 
100·3 154166101 1 ~?1H94 . st; FEED PLATE. 4.8 :FLAT 
100-4 153833101 1 ~?'H97 FEED PLATE, 7 
100·5 153870101 1 ~?1H?7t7 FEED PLATE, 7 :FLAT 
110 153837001 1 ~:b~l\- ~:tfif~ PRESSER PLATE 

qo.a> <$0.8> 
111 153839001 1 *' 9/>)11';/no. a SPRING,0.8 

< $1.2> <$1.2> 
112 153871001 1 *" 9/>)11';11" -11.2 SPRING, 1.2 

113 144075001 2 *'4+3. 57 BOLT, SM3.57 
114 025350132 2 t7<JT :1-'l:l? WASHER, PLAIN S 3.5 
190·1 $49950001 1 t?~mm FEED PLATE, 11 FLAT 
190·2 $49951001 1 t?•m FEED PLATE 
190-3 S49952001 1 t ?IJ194. 8t7 FEED PLATE, 4.8 FLAT 
19().4 S49953001 1 t?l){97 FEED PLATE, 7 
190.5 $49954001 1 t? l){97t7 FEED PLATE, 7 FLAT 

118·V38-202 

10 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D. ~I...t-;'114'1~ / Work clamp lifter mechanism 

16 ' 

~ 15 c.._::_ 

,, 

24----i!' 

20 - -lJ 

19-~-::::t::y_~ 

23-~;;;r,b 

-~35 
t-34 11 _,..."?'l 

\!~ 
32 31 

q)~10 

6 

11 8·V36-204 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D. tflli...tlfflM~ I Work clamp lifter mechanism 

REF.NO CODE O'TY 1:::..-.><1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S49630001 1 IJ'/JA LINK, A 
2 S49631001 1 'J/?S LINK, B 
3 S49632001 1 'J:-?cn LINK ASSY, C 
4 S49635001 1 1J/?'/ ?A LINK SHAFT. A 
5 S49636001 1 1)/?'l' ?B LINK SHAFT, B 
6 $49637001 1 11/?'l"?C LINK SHAFT, C 
7 $49636001 1 IJ/?'l' ?O LINK SHAFT, D 
8 100281001 4'1'"1( * WASHER, PLAIN 
9 $37968001 6 X:t"JJ"t"/8 SNAP PIN, 8 
10 S19662001 2 X:t"JJ' t'/5 SNAP PIN. 5 
11 $40922101 1 t'ti77 ' D?V WORK CLAMP LIFTING ROD 
12 $55157000 1 ~'ti1?3?~~~~ BUSH 
13 014760622 2 7t~JW5. 95 SET SCREW. SOCKET SM5.95 
14 S10105001 2 11/?fVyn':j. SPRING, EXTENSION 
15 S49639001 1 ~:..n'J'77?' 1 SENSOR SETTING BASE 
16 062680612 1 j-1\' J4. 37 -40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
17 S49640101 1 ~/%/H' SENSOR PERCEIVE PLATE 
18 S55479001 1 ff;j;' JIH' n4X8 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
19 S49641001 1 1vNV ~1J17f?A SOLENOID SETTING PLATE, A 
20 060681212 4 11' f/~ • 437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12 
21 S49642001 1 1vJ1~ · ~'177-I?B SOLENOID SETTING PLATE, B 
22 060501016 2 II' f/~ 'USX10 SCREW. BIND M5X10 
23 S49643001 1 b'W GUIDE 
24 060680712 2 II' f/~ ' 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7 
25 120448001 1 J' A? RUBBER BAND 
26 018501422 2 J't:j;' ,H5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14 
27 150206002 1 t79Ti16 WASHER, PLAIN 16 
28 048150142 1 f J'J~· ?3?C15 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15 
29 153828001 1 JllV? ROLLER SHAFT 
30 107744001 1 Jll ROLLER 
31 153484001 1 nl'.t-4.76 WASHER. PLAIN 4.76 
32 105234003 2 t'l~4.37 NUTSM4.37 
33 S40920009 1 ~~~· -m·- LEVER HOLDER 
34 018061622 2 l'tn+sxls BOLT. SOCKET M6X16 
35 025060232 2 t 'w»· u~?s WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
36 S40921001 1 *'?/"J!J~1'T' ~J\'- B.CLAMP LIFTING LEVER 
37 153838001 1 *'?/7:1J~W -~ · ? B.CLAMP LEVER SHAFT 
38 014760622 1 l't~JW 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 

118·V38-204 

12 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E . ;f-9 "/'YtJ ~. tFlflllll~ I Button clamp mechanism 

13 

100-20- - --, 

~:: 

~ ~ 
1004 100.9 

100-11 ---'~ 

100-12----6 

100-14----Fl 

1 ()().15 

..._ ___________________________ _ 

" ;t:1;- a :-lila I OPTION PARTS " 

110·1 ·2~ 110-2·2~ 110-3-2~ 110-4-2~ 

110·1-1~ 110-2·1~ 110-3-1~ 110·4-1~ 

118·V3S-214 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E. ;f- :$1 / '/ 1J ~, f'Ft1J~1l I Bunon clamp mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1:/;<-f NAME OF PARTS AM 

1 153830000 1 *'9>711~m·- . BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER 
2 153827001 1 *'~>711~m ·-~-, BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER SHAFT 
3 014680622 2 7t~~+~' 4.37?*" ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
4 151968001 1 j' 9>t~'-77??~ BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER HOOK ASSY 
4-1 151969001 1 *' ~/t~ · - 77? B-GLAMP HOLDER HOOK 
4·2 107744001 2 JIJ ROLLER 
4·3 153484001 1 1':1!'~.76 WASHER, PLAIN 4 .76 
4-4 105234003 2 1"1~4. 37 NUT SM4.37 
5 014760622 1 7t~4:.-· s.ss SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
6 153834101 1 i'9>111~~--ffr BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER SUPPORT 
7 017711412 2 i' Jl.~. 76X14 BOLT, SM4.76X14 
8 146354001 2nn WASHER, PLAIN 5 
9 146994001 2 titiil' *f3?:.-W NUT, ROUND SM6.35-40 
10 115148101 1 ~l;II/\'-*f3')1!1-*~' ADJUSTING SCREW, SM6.35·40 
11 115147001 1 i' 9/1h~~ti~;I\' * COMPRESSION SPRING 
12 $49998001 1 7{/:b' -1( -~. FINGER GUARD 
13 011679312 2 ~~.w 3. s7t; SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57 
100 $59315001 1 *' 9>711~2An BUTTON CLAMP ASSY, 2A 
1 ()().1 S52093001 1 t' ~/7:1JB1' BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET 
1 ()().2 S59316001 1 f.' Jr>111<2AL BUTTON CLAMP. 2AL 
1 ()().3 $59317001 1 t.. 9>111,2AR BUTTON CLAMP. 2AR 
100-4 115156001 2 t-'9/111~7/t{t' ;.. BUTTON CLAMP GUIDE PIN 
1()()-5 047250642 2 ~7. 1J>?T >AW2. 5 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5 
1()()..6 $59318001 1 *'9~JII<2AL1'Jrll'i BUTTON CLAMP 2AL PLATE SPRING 
100-7 S59319001 1 *'Jr~JII~2AR{Jrn'i BUTTON CLAMP 2AR PLATE SPRING 
100-8 062680512 2 ti\'J437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5 
100-9 115158001 2 1'/·W 4. 76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
100-10 $59320001 1 *' ji~J:b~2AM BUTTTON CLANP, 2AM 
100·1 1 S03659001 1 *' Jr~JIJHMA BUTTON CLAMP PLATE CAM 
100·12 062680812 2 t"' J437- 40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-<WX8 
100-13 S034S8101 1 ~.:tW4.37 SCREW. SM4.37 
100·14 S03657001 1 <.117~4.37 NUT, ROUND SM4.37 
100·15 S59321001 1 *' 9~/:IW"-* SPRING 
100-16 115164101 1 *'9~/:b~f3?t719 BUTTON CLAMP ADJUSTING PLATE 
100·17 115165001 1 n·:i-l-'4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
100-18 115166001 1 1' /il-' 4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
100-19 S52072001 1 t' jr~Jh~l~- -~ BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BL 
100·20 S52076001 1 *'?YJb~x~· -~ BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BR 
100·21 S01694001 2 '17;;,-2. 38X4 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38X4 

" ;t/:/ 3 /BB~" "OPTION PARTS' 
110·1-1 S52071001 1 ;- ,~JIJ~x~· -~AL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, AL 
110·1-2 S52075001 1 *-~~J:b~x~· -~AR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, AR 
110·2·1 S52072001 1 *' 9~7:b~x~·-~ BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BL 
110·2·2 $52076001 1 *'9Y/b~ll\'-~ BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BR 
110-3-1 S52073001 1 *- ~~,:b~x~· -~ BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, CL 
110·3·2 s52onoo1 1 *',YJ:b~x~· -~ BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, CR 
110.4·1 S52074001 1 ;· 9~/b~X"'-~ BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, DL 
110-4-2 S52078001 1 *' 9~7:b~XI\" -~ BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, OR 

118-V38·214 

14 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F . Ted! Olin: I lm Lower sh ft a mechanism 

15 

24 
( __ j_ __ 
I '\ 

!'~~~~~ 
'- 24-1 I 25 ____ _./ 21 

I !!.11! ! 
,•''1 

22 

6 1 ill!: . 
_J_ I ~ .0 

: 6·1 ---~~Ji}~~ 
~~Y-~~ 
I () I 4 

"-6·1 I -- ....::_/ 

I 
I 

\._/ 

5 

i-10 

1}-11 

o - 12 

118-V38-305 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F . ... f!l!ill~1~ I Lower shaft mechanism 

AEF.NO CODE Q'TY 1:: /;<1 NAME OF PARTS AM 

1 141786001 1 ?7/?li"W ?' /W SHOULDER SCREW 
2 100090004 11'"/~7. 14 NUT, SM7.14 
3 014680022 1 7t~!~'l'4.37?*'~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
4 152245101 1 3?VWf ROCK GEAR 
5 S37978251 1 3?~ '~' 1"/? ROCK GEAR SHAFT 
6 181995001 1 1rmn-?~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
6·1 101706001 2 fj.W6.35 SET SCREW. SM6.35-40X5.5 
7 014760622 2 7t~4:-· s.9s SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
8 549605001 11W??< LOWER SHAFT ASSY 
9 S55213001 1 YN?m, LOWER SHAFT BUSH 
10 014760622 1 l'tf!i'l'5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
11 152678201 1 1l<f3~ttW? ADJUSTING STUD 
12 081003670 1 01J/? 'PW3 O·RING, PW3 
13 549609001 1 i!'Jflrl-?~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
13·1 014770622 2 7tf!~'l '6. 35?*' ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
14 $55927101 1 ~mm~ SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY 
14·1 $55216101 1 ~tir?H SHUTTLE RACE BASE 
14·2 S02429101 1 1/71fTfff SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE 
14·3 062660412 2 t". J318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4 
14-4 152683101 2 ;ft!J?f 111t:l ~ $-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW 
14-5 152684101 2 ~:til·~~17/\'i- SPRING. COMPRESSION 
14-6 402887001 2 ~-~·n 2 WASHER, 3.2 
14-7 062660712 2 t". J318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7 
14-8 $09043000 2 7IJI-f FELT 
14-9 $49981000 2 ntt3X3 WICK, 3X3 L=360 
14·10 S49626000 1 ?~tt3X3 WICK. 3X3 L=300 
14-11 S496S5000 1 ?~tt3X3 WICK, 3X3 L=100 
15 014760622 1 7tfn-:-·s.ss SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
16 152678201 1 1/7t3~t11'? ADJUSTING STUD 
17 081003670 1 01J/?"PW3 0 -RING, PW3 
18 048070342 1 f i?E7 RETAINING RING, E7 
19 S55215001 1 f"7W -HR DRIVER, HR 
20 018501232 1 m·~~SX12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 
21 152682101 1 fftf?A SHUTTLE RACE BASE, A 
22 SA1889001 1 S510671/7/\J?~ (D) SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY, WIBOXS51087 (D) 
23 S 16290001 1 :_f'~!I-~X19. 8 NEEDLE ROLLER, 4X19.8 
24 152690401 1 *Y/7-~nB BOBBIN CASE ASSY, B 
24·1 154340101 1 *'t' /7-~f3~;/\' * TENSION SPRING 
24·2 154341001 1 *·t·:--t-~·~.w SCREW 
24·3 154342001 1 ~1-/*'?'lll':j. ANTI-SPIN SPRING 
25 159613051 1 *'t'/ BOBBIN 
27 S55658000 1 1/771!<~ FELT 
28 855214000 1 1R7:U.~ffi FELT HOLDER 
29 S55140001 1 ~· -~ SUPPORT 
30 123882001 1 ~·/w 4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
31 103810002 1 t,~ - ,1\·lorn. WAVE WASHER 
32 025no2s2 1 t7Y.h'*t~?6.35 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35 

118· V38·305 

16 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G . ~llb;JII~II4'J~ I Lubrication 

45 

~ 
I 

118-V38-350 

17 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:;...;<1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S49992000 1 H.W7~<~· OIL GAUGE WINDOW 
2 S07333001 1 HA-?fll. i7·s PIPE, S 
3 S07456000 1 t ' :..,lfJ.-7' OIL TUBE, L=160 
4 148738000 1 ntt WICK, L=335 
5 107149001 1 7L'~ FELT 
6 S37983001 1 ')7/?~.l?lifi/1 WICK SUPPORT 
7 062680612 1 t". J4. 37 -40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
6 025680232 1 t71·n·lfl?4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
9 028680242 1 A' *''»'i2-4.37 WASHER, SPRING 2·4.37 
10 S10478000 1 ITJV-\' l?l7IJio~ FELT 
11 534986000 1 t • .:JI,f J.., 7. OIL TUBE, L=135 
12 849982000 1 nti4X4 WICK. 4X4 L=400 
13 107149001 2 7IH FELT 
14 S49959001 1 7/t'/tl~liJitl WICK SUPPORT 
15 S10162201 1 NW~HIJiti WICK SUPPORT 
16 060670512 1 ~· 1/~· 357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5 
17 S49620000 2 t• .:MJ..-7' OIL TUBE, L=340 
18 S49957000 1 ntt4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=700 
19 S49622000 1 ?,tHX4 WICK, 4X4 L=130 
20 S49983000 1 ?<tf4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=800 
21 S49984000 1 t7?,tt FLAT WICK. L=200 
22 104567101 1 ?~tun WICK SUPPORT 
23 159565000 1 ,,tt2. 5X150 WICK, L=150 
24 S37985000 1 Ul'7' 7:U~ FELT 
25 S37986000 1 t':Ml - 7. OIL TUBE, L=440 
26 S 16093100 1 1<t'E4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=1 1 00 
27 145547001 1 fJ.-7' t.&r T UBE HOLDER 
28 062670512 1 :M'J357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
29 S37987001 1 ;;~·?tl~.lifi/1 LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT 
30 537988000 1 ;,~y·?tl~JJ!Ao~ LOWER SHAFT WICK FELT 
31 062680612 1 r"·J4. 37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
32 509043000 1 7:U~ FELT 
33 152948001 1 t·Ot~· ·J~1~ · OIL GAUGE WINDOW 
34 S49623000 1 t• :MJ..-7' OIL TUBE, L=280 
35 S49624000 1 t' :M.l-7' OIL T UBE, L=260 
36 S49625000 1 t':MJ..-7' OIL TUBE, L=160 
38 152969001 2 J-~ •tt~~xb-1. CORD HOLDER 
39 062670512 2 yl\. J357 -40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
40 146738000 1 ntt WICK, L=335 
41 146738000 1 ntt WICK. L=335 
42 152956001 1 ?<t'E4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=500 
44 228475000 3 1i/?A'/f '1.9X60 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
45 153924001 1 7LH FELT 
46 549957000 1 ?<tf4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=700 
47 $49958000 1 ?<tf4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=70 
48 549985000 1 t' :MJ.-7' OIL TUBE, L=170 
49 $49986000 1 t• :MJ.-7' OIL TUBE, L=110 
50 $49987000 1 t' :MJ..-7' OIL TUBE, L=150 
51 S49995001 1 J-~ ' IJitib:j. CORD SUPPORT 
52 062670512 1 f'\. J357 - 40XS SCREW, PAN 5M3.57·40X5 
53 S49618000 1 t' =..J>fl-7' OIL TUBE, L=210 
54 $55659000 1ntt WICK, L=300 

118-V38-350 

18 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



. mechanism ""r.rr. I Threading H . *il y ""1"' 

118-V38·401 

19 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H. *-im ~I'Jl f*i I Threading mechanism 

REF. NO CODE O'TY t: ;.-;< 1' NAME OF PARTS AM 

1 152869001 1 J'-ld ~~f ARM THREAD GUIDE 
2 060670612 1 A' 1/~·357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
3 152870001 1 J'-M~:b1 ARM THREAD GUIDE 
4 062670612 1 tA.' J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
5 113316001 1 l'-M~l'/71 ARM THREAD GUIDE 
6 060670612 1 A' 1/~·357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
8 152872001 1 f~fMWf TENSION BRACKET 
9 114294001 1 01)/,. 0-RING 
10 144588001 1 H ~·w iB THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, B 
11 $12699000 1 f~ll~t·:.- TENSION RELEASE PIN 
12 116922001 1 1ffzW.4.? TENSION STUD 
13 $31032001 1 ;•t3?'n7• TENSION NUT 
14 107606001 1 ,.f3?:-l\. ~ TENSION SPRING, H 
15 159805001 1 ffT3?:,ll7tlfl TENSION DISC PRESSER 
16 145446001 2 fff 3?:-Y7 TENSION DISC 
17 100402004 1 •~:W3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57 
18 $10469001 1 7t~Ji.W 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
19 115186001 1 :-lH73?'A. ? MAIN TENSION STUD 
20 100136001 1 f.f3o)WJ• TENSION NUT 
21 115188001 1 :-lfH3?';11· ~ MAIN TENSION SPRING 
22 145446001 2 ,.f3?'/Y7 TENSION DISC 
23 152889001 1 ~1JiiWT THREAD RETAINER 
24 062670612 2 tA • ::1357 -40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
25 S30003001 1 II'J;J;"o)f.1"/t1A NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, A 
26 154626001 1 II'Jt. ?Ji?IDIH/ti NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, D 

" :t 1' ~ 3 /$.!'!." "OPTION PARTS" 
27 152881001 1 1~vHi?~ NEEDLE COOLER ASSY 
28 014760632 1 l't?*'<595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP)SM5.95X6 
29 152883000 1 7L'. 8X15. 5 FELT, 8X15.5 
30 152884001 1 I~vH.:b1 NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE 
31 062670412 1 tA • ::1357 -40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4 

33 $12441001 1 f 3?'tll" io)I<f ~- i WASHER 

118-V38-401 

20 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J . *~Ill! {Hi I Bobbin winder mechanism 

21 

f-2 
@ 4 

1·5 

~1-15 

1-10 

1-16 

ul~? 

~ 
1-3 

~~1-14 
1-12 ~~ 

1-13 < ) 

1·25 

D 

D 

1-2o-6W 

1-23 ~ 

1-22 ...::::--~~ 

1-26 
1-19- --l 

118-V38-402 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J . *'~~f,j\ I Bobbin winder mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t: :.n• 1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

1·1 $37991109 1m; TOP COVER 
1·2 $37992100 1 f~?¥17" BOBBIN WINDER ARM 
1·3 S37993000 1wn PLATE SPRING 
1·4 048100142 1 ~Pl'/73?<:10 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C10 
1·5 S37994001 1 f~<+1W? BOBBIN WINDER CLAW STUD 
1·6 S37995101 1 '"' t . /:t\11 BOBBIN PRESSER 
1·7 100402004 1 ~~W3. 57 SET SCREW, SM3.57 
1·8 $37996001 1 f~<¥n BOBBIN WINDER CLAW 
1·9 014680622 1 7t~~~y'4.37?*' ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
1-10 048050342 1 ~P7E5 RETAINING RING. E5 
1-11 $37997001 1 f~'?t'l' ? BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 
1-12 154528001 1 f~'1'~h'1' BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL 
1-13 120448001 1 J' L.? RUBBER BAND 
1-14 120990001 2 7'J"?"/t~~iy' 4.37 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37·40X8 
1·15 S10174000 1 ;$:11)311? DUST GUARD PLATE 
1-16 S37998001 1 f~?¥J;'' II'* SPRING 
1-17 157968001 1 JJ. KNIFE 
1-1 8 062680512 1 t"' J437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37·40X5 
1·19 169574101 1 fH37';;J;' ? TENSION STUD 
1·20 100136001 1 f~737'fl7~ TENSION NUT 
1·21 144110001 1 'l;!lo-11' fH-37';11' ~ TENSION ADJUSTING SPRING 
1-22 145446001 2 M37'rt7 TENSION DISC 
1·23 144105000 1 f3?'ln'*?It'b ' ~ TENSION SPRING FLANGE WASHER 
1·24 021680202 1 :l"/~2'l.l4. 37 NUT, 2 SM4.37 
1·25 141590001 1 f~~t'l;J;' ? THREADING BAR, U 
1·26 100022004 2 :1"1~5. 95 NUT, SM5.95 
1·27 025680232 1 t~·n-+7~?4. 37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
2 062681212 2 t"' J437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37·40X12 
3 062680612 1 fi\' J4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
4 025680232 3 t7~' b' *7~?4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
5 S47335101 1 f~'?t7' -~n BOBBIN WINDER PULLEY ASSY 

118·V38·402 

22 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K . ~1;11 •J 11'1~ I Thread trimmer mechanism 

23 

49 

50~ 

• 

54 53·1 

~ 

46-1 (t=0.4mm) 
46-2(t=O.Smm) ---® 
46-3(t..0.6mm) 

45-1-~~ 
4?---.@ 

48 
" :t::t;.." ::.-G I OPTION PARTS ' 
I - . -

I 45-2~90~ I 
53-2 53-3 53-4 53-s 

~ ~ ~ e 
('f YSR JUl91111/ Refer to Gauge parts U st.) 

36 

53-6 

e 
118-V38-403 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K. *tlJ 0) ~1* I Thread trimmer mechanism 

REF.NO CODE QTI 1:: ;...,< 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S49629201 1 -~~~·Jbl. THREAD TRIMMER CAM 
2 01 4770622 2 7t~l~y' 6.35?*' ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
3 S38002201 1 1vJW ~'1"'1?1? SOLENOID SETTING PLATE 
5 060681212 2 11'1/V 437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X 12 
6 154599000 1 1v NV 71'i'v SOLENOID CUSHION 
7 S02652001 1if!O WASHER 
8 S23836001 1 1vi1V vi\'-?~ SOLENOID LEVER ASSY 
6-1 S02654001 1 1vJ1V vii' - SOLENOID LEVER 
8-2 014680622 1 7t~J*y' 4.37?*' ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
9 S38003101 1 ?VI)l,ll" -:t'/vl\"- DRIVING LEVER PUSH LEVER 
10 S49645001 1 ~':.4V4. 76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 

<H=O. 3 mm, lc~2> <H=0.3 mm. Marked in 2> 
11-1 S38004002 1 ?~'1)1,11' -.h~-:m• DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H=0.3 

<H=O. 6 IIIII . ir}l53> <H=0.6 mm, Marked In 3> 
11-2 S38004003 1 ?V')vll" --'~11\' DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H=0.6 

< H=O. 45 rmo, iC~4 > <H=0.45 mm, Marked in 4> 
11-3 S38004004 1 ?~'?vii- --'~'"' DRIVING LEVER STOPPER. H=0.45 

12 S59893001 2 7t*·~~437-40X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10 
13 148847001 2 if':fJ'* WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 
14 159905001 1 ~:IX1f3?t1W ADJUSTING SCREW 
15 105612003 1 t'/~7. 94 NUT, SM7.94 
16 S49644001 1 ?~ '?vn·-r;,tfy'? DRIVING LEVER GUIDE SHAFT 
17 231071001 1 J?.C.8X15 BUSH, 8X15 
18 S32235001 1 XI :t'tll\. ;j SPRING, COMPRESSION 
19 048070342 1 ~J?E7 RETAINING RING, E7 
20 153596001 1if'll'* WASHER 
21 154596000 1 f~~IJIJJ.Y/\' -?".1'/3/ CUSHION 
22 849646101 1 -~~~·J?~ '')vl\' -n THREAD DRIVING LEVER ASSY 
22·1 S59874001 1 -~~~·J?~'I)l,l\'- THREAD DRIVING LEVER 
22-2 S59872001 1 -~~~·JJO THREAD TRIMMER ROLLER 
22-3 $59871001 1 ~- ;,~y 4. 37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
22·4 $59873001 2 <t':IJ' ~ WASHER, PLAIN 
22-5 SA0049001 2 t"J~4. 37 NUT, SM4.37 
22-6 028680242 1 1\".i·if' j)" i2-4. 37 WASHER, SPRING 2·4.37 
23 014770622 1 7t~JiY'6.35?*'~ SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
24 S02354001 2 rrJ~'Tli"/WB SHOULDER SCREW, B 
25 100022005 2 t7~5.95 NUT, SM5.95 
26 $49648001 1 1H'Jit'/~ '?~ THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY 
26-1 $49649001 1 1H1JD'W THREAD TRIMMER ROD 
26-2 141492001 2 rrJt'T?i JOINT ASSY 
26-3 100022005 2 t'J~S. 95 NUT. SM5.95 
29 $ 49650001 1 fH'M'' - THREAD TRIMMER LEVER 
30 S10195001 1 1~~'M'' - 'l'? THREAD TRIMMER LEVER SHAFT 
31 110367001 1 lf' :IJ"i WASHER. PLAIN SPECIAL 8 
32 048050342 1 ~PJE6 RETAINING RING, E6 
33 014760622 1 7t~JW5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
34 $38011001 1 1~t'JH' y/\' * SPRING. EXTENSION 
35 $49651001 1 I\" Ml' SPRING HOOK 
36 110233001 1 n··W4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
37 110161004 1 t'l~4.76 NUT, SM4.76 
38 $49994001 2 !f':fJ' i4. 76 WASHER, PLAIN 4. 76 
40 S30012001 1 v/:IJ/vl\" -n CONNECTING ROO LEVER ASSY 
41 $10202201 1 v/:fJ/vJ\' _;,·? LEVER SHAFT 
42 121007001 1 1~<"lt~J*'l" 4. 37 SET SCREW, SM4.37 

<tWJ~ffl> <For Export> 
43-1 $38015001 1 NH? NEEDLE PLATE 

<IE~ .Ell> <For Japan only> 
43-2 $40916001 1 ll~f~C NEEDLE PLATE, C 

118·V38·403 

24 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K . ;¥tl;)) •J l!o!l~ I Thread trimmer mechanism 

43-2 

54 53-1 51 52 

~ i ~ 

50~ ~ 
46-1(t=O~mm} ~~;;, l 
46-2(t=O.Smm}-@ • ~41 
46-3(t=0.6m~} ~ l ~- 11/®-42 

45-1 - _......,...,. ...... 
47 . 

~ 

, 
36 

48 
" ;t::f;;3 /81!.!l. I OPTION PARTS ' 53-2 53-3 53-4 53·5 53-6 

~ ~ e I . . 

i 45-2~ 90~ 1 
e ~ 

('1-;;llll.!lo-Si~$!\ll/ Refer to Gauge parts List.) 

118-V38-403 

25 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K. ·>IH;JJ 1) Mi* I Thread trimmer mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1:::.--.><1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

44 S38016001 1 1H1J~/1>/ THREAD CONNECTING ROD 
45-1 S49988001 1 W?nN?~ MOVABLE KNIFEASSY, N 

< 1:0.4 nm> <t=0.4mm> 
46-1 S10206001 1 W?M/il' SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T=0.4 

< t :O. 5 om> <t=0.5mm> 
46-2 S10206002 1 W?n:b/<1' SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T=0.5 

<t:O. 6 nm> <t=0.6mm> 
46-3 S10208003 1 f~ ' ?M/il' SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T=O.G 

47 S00705001 1 ·W?Mn- MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR 
48 S10209101 1 7J-*y' 4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37 
49 S10210201 1 J7-fil FIXED KNIFE 
50 111140002 2 'lJ:i-51' 2. 38 SCREW, SM2.38 
51 100032004 2 iJ7W4. 37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8 
52 S11244001 2 yJ*\-' 4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37 
53-1 852082001 1 Jl!Jl'tf ,HX NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, HX 
54 100360003 2 m.:.--z.38 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38 
55 228475000 1 11~?n· :.-~·1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X60 

,. ;t:t::..-a /ft8~*' "Option parts" 
45·2 850105001 1 W')nsPn MOVABLE KNIFEASSY, SP 
53-2 540917001 1 NJl'tHHS N EEDLE HOLE PLATE, HS 
53-3 540925001 1 II'Jl'tHHi NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, HT 
53-4 S52079001 1 JIIJl'tf~HU NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, HU 
53-5 552080001 1 NJ7'tf~HV NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, HV 
53-6 S52081001 1 111J1'tf~HW NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, HW 
900 549462001 1 :, f ~ ""1.11' :j. PLATE SPRING 

118-V38-403 

26 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L . ~U. .{ 11'1~ I Thread wiper mechanism 

13 

a 
-~r 

12 

s---9 
0~ 
' ' ' ' ( "'-.!, _. 

t'2t---11 

~14 

7 

. ------ ' 

~ --------
~-

-~-~---~ 
@----4 

M . ::i\tn •J Nflf. I Thread taka-up mechanism 

8 

27 

@ 10 
~If:>, 8 
-~6 

118-V38-405 

4 

118-V38-408 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L. .,% U.1 ~f~ I Thread wiper mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1;;/;l-( NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 S49652101 1 9{/1' -?~'')~!\' - THREAD WIPER DRIVING LEVER 
2 152822101 1 9(/1' - '/? THREAD WIPER SHAFT 
3 025770232 1 t7~- h - ~t~?6.35 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35 
4 048040342 1 ~J9E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
5 014760622 1 i't~JW 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
6 S38024001 1 ?(II' · ll1V :t' 7 THREAD WIPER ROD SHAFT 
7 S38025001 1 ?1n· -o,~ ·n THREAD WIPER ROD ASSV 
8 145992001 1 l'r<''JHJW 4. 37 SET SCREW, SM4.37 
9 048060342 1 ~.I?E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
10 116629001 2 itT* WASHER 
11 152823001 1 '7111' -?T'n THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY 
12 048030342 1 ~.I?E3 RETAINING RING, E3 
13 152827001 1 HWii?/ OIL CAP 
14 01 4710522 1 i't~J~~· 4. 767*' < SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76 
15 156206001 1 9(11'-A THREAD WIPER, A 
16 062670512 1 t". J357-40XS SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
17 025350132 1 t7't T .f.'l3') WASHER, PLAINS 3.5 

118-V3&405 

M. -*lll1 1) !VIi* I Thread take-up mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t;; ;... ;<-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 $49659001 1 'J~!WPJ::I'r{~ SOLENOID SETTING PLATE 
2 062710812 2 fi\' J476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8 
3 549660101 1 1~~'MI'- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
4 107321003 2 ?' /W4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
5 S19748001 1 ~~. ?77/??·1~3/ CUSHION 
6 047401442 1 ::17' 11/? T /AI/4 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4 
7 $49661001 1 'J~IW·J~'f SOLENOID JOINT 
8 S01998001 2 Y9<"J~~Ji~'3. 57 SET SCREW , SM3.57-40X6 
9 110251001 2 ;v:tifi?T' 11' ih'r SPRING HOOK 
10 021670102 2 t'J~ 1 'lJ.3. 57 NUT. 1 SM3.57 
11 534883001 1 1~"' '111' * SPRING. EXTENSION 
12 S19748001 1 w ?77/??·)~3/ CUSHION 
13 $49663001 1 t'J~3. 57 NUT, SM3.57 
14 062671012 1 fi\' J357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10 
15 028350242 1 n· .w:~n2-3. s WASHER, SPRING 2·3.5 
16 025350332 1 t7't' h' w 13. 5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5 
17 $49662001 1 {~~~~~~~- -?7/? TREAD TAKE-UP LEVER CRANK 
18 155559001 1 t'Wh' * WASHER, PLAIN 
19 0413040342 1 ~J?E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
20 $49664000 1 1~~~1v/1~'»n·- TREAD TAKE-UP SOLENOID COVER 
21 062670612 2 t"' J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 

118-V38-408 

28 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N . ~- ;o( ~~~~~I Thread nipper mechanism 

118-V38-406 

29 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N. -**l;< ~f~ /Thread nipper mechanism 

REF.NO CODE O'TY t::n< 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S49665001 1 ~~JMl'W7~ TENSION RELEASE ROO ASSY 
1-1 $49666001 1 ~~JMIJ'W TENSION RELEASE ROO 
1-2 141492001 1 n1'1'' 77~ JOINT ASSY 
1-3 100022005 1 tns.9s NUT, SM5.95 
2 145478101 1 ~ - :.41'4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76 
3 S02354001 1 ?1'7~' 7~ '/-i'i' B SHOULDER SCREW, B 
4 100022005 1 :H~5.95 NUT, SM5.95 
5 $49653001 1 ~~l&J?~'?vn'-?< TR-RELEASE DRIVING LEVER ASSY 
5·1 S49654001 1 ~~J&J?~ '?vn·- TENSION RELEASE DRIVING LEVER 
5-2 153597001 1 Y9~~fii'U7- LOWER THREAD RETAINER COLLAR 
5·3 830033001 1 ?' / .Jy' 3.57 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57 
5·4 549655001 1 117- COLLAR 
5·5 106129002 1 t'J~3. 57 NUT, SM3.57 
5·6 028350242 1 1\' .t.w 1n2-3, s WASHER, SPRING 2·3.5 
6 549656001 1 1~.l.I<Jvll • -u TENSION RELEASE LEVER, U 
7 S49657001 1 .l.I<MI' ..UW:JII' RELEAASE LEVER U STOPPER 
8 S19746001 1 iW ??7/W/'/3/ CUSHION 
9 062680812 2 'fo\ ' J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37·40XB 
11 538032001 1 {~.l.I<Jvll'- TENSION RELEASE LEVER 
12 $46734001 1 :I'!Ii't'vll'-;,·; W.CLAMP LEVER LIFTER SHAFT 
13 S01998001 1 7~/t~l*'i' 3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57·40X6 
14 538033001 1 ~;-13 COLLAR.13 
15 040040342 2 ~1'7E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
17 SA0703001 1 ~~.l.I<Jv/l· -1q TENSION RELEASE LEVER SPRING 
18 531006001 1 ~~I'P-!''7J LIFTING lEVER 
19 539051001 1 t--· •rn3sx12 SCREW, PAN (SiP W) M3.5X12 
21 531952001 1 ~~17-!''?;/? LIFTING CRANK 
22 S10239001 1 {~.l.I<W? TENSION RELEASE STUD 

1 18·V38·406 

30 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P . ttttriW#Itl:lKIII~ I Synchronizer 

1 

4 

118-V38-501 
Q. -:/1) / H!till!lft'i I Printed circuit board mechanism 

t-=---1 -13 

~1-6 

1-14 

118-V38-518 

31 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P. tt'fitti!~t:ll~~f~ I Synchronizer 

REF.NO CODE O'TY 1:: ::o l 1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 $48666001 1 'l/?otW?~ SYNCHRONIZER ASSY 
2 062400806 2 f i\' J4XS SCREW, PAN M4X8 
4 $38080001 1 11'1~1)-'~f??~ NEEDLE LOWER MAGNET ASSY, D 
5 S38082001 2 NJ')I).'~?n NEEDLE UPPER MAGNET ASSY, U 
6 062681412 3 fi\'J437-40XI4 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14 
7 025680132 3 t7~'b' i;..3~4 . 37 WASHER, PLAINS 4.37 

116-V$8-501 

Q . '1 'J :...- I- *;f&~f* I Printed circuit board mechanism 

REF.NO CODE O'TY 1:: />'1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 $49479001 1 Jf/~11· /?~ MAIN PCB ASSY 
1-1 S29019000 4 ICM54640P IC:M54640P 
1·2 $43176000 6 PHh7' 7PC9231 PHOTO COUPLER:PC9231 
1·3 093650008 1 CMOSIC74HC08F IC:74HC08F 
1·4 093650032 1 CMOS I C7 4HC32F IC:74HC32F 
1·5 091170009 2 BIPIC74LS09F IC:74LS09F-T 
1·6 549484000 8 I«>SF£TFS1 OKI.IJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FS10KMJ..2 
1-7 549485000 8 I«>SFETFXGKUJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FX6KMJ·2 
1·8 $49471000 6 I«>SFETFK18SU-12 TRANSISTOR, FET:FK18SM-12 
1·9 S38155000 3 OOSFET2SK1306 TRANSISTOR, FET:2SK1306 
1-10 S50645000 1 I«>SFET2SK1307 TRANSISTOR, FET:2SK1307 
1-11 549486000 1 I«>SFET2SJ222 TRANSISTOR, FET:2SJ222 
1-12 U32744000 1 OIPSWOS$708 DIP SWITCH:DSS708 
1-13 OA4301005 31 +tl\ ' t ' n3Xl00A SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X10 
1-14 548578000 1 GFUSESAFB'I-~ ' 1t GLASS FUSE, SA W/LEED WIRE 
1-15 Y51030150 1 * ''JCSOB103 CAPACITOR, POL VESTER 508103 

118-V38-518 

32 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R1 . ::J / t- Cl-Jl..-#" ? .A ""i.r c; "'l '~' I Control box mechanism 

1-3 

33 

20-lt!tJ5 

21~ 

0 

1-26-13 

> 
0 

Q 

0 

0 

• 
1-19~ 

J, . 1-2 

• ~ 

118-V38·502 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R 1 . ::J / t- o - J~ ;F '".1 '7 .A ~f;rrt I Control box mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1:: :n< 1" NAME OF PARTS AM 

1 S49467001 1 ;j.' ·mn BOX ASSY 
1-1 S49468001 1 ;:· ;..-r· ;4'1?;\ POWER SUPPLY BOX 
1-2 S49469001 1 J1/~II· /~1J'l71~ MAIN PCB SETTING PLATE 
1-3 S49470001 1 ; · ·m7? BOX COVER 
1-4 S38093000 1 3-~'ttf:t{? HOLDER PLATE 
1-5 OA5401206 2 ~t~ 't' ?~4X12DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X12 
1-6 021400206 2 2';.lt1~4 NUT, 2 M4 
1·7 S47692000 1 OC7l'>t-??~ FAN MOTOR ASSY, DC 
1-8 OA5403006 2 ~~Tn4X30DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X30 
1-9 OA5400806 1 +tilT n4X908 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
1-10 OA5401206 2 ~tll't'?l4X12DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X12 
1-11 S42260000 1 7J~SWJ-~'434?' FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, 434 
1-12 S38107100 1 t1* ' 37' >7'/J-~ · CONTROL POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 
1-13 S38108000 1 l-W ;..7' /J-f' MOTOR POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 
1-14 S38109100 1 7' - H·' / 1' /3-f. H-P POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 
1-15 S38110000 1 PERJ- f ' POWER HARNESS 
1-16 S11949000 1 J' J.7' 1~J. RUBBER BUSH 
1-17 S00554000 17 W - f6NS SUPPORT, 6NS 
1-18 S31760000 2 CKS?7/7'26L CORD CLAMP, 26-L 
1-19 S43275000 6 3-f'??/J'WS2NS CORD CLAMP, WS2NS 
1-20 S43276000 4 3-f' 7?/J'WS3NS CORD CLAMP, WS3NS 
1-21 S43277000 1 3-~' ?7/J'WS4NS CORD CLAMP, WS4NS 
1-22 008400604 12 +f 7AJ4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
1-23 S38116000 1 *''W/l'' FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET 
1·24 537059001 1 PE<- ? LABEL, PE 
1-25 537060001 1 7- A<-'J LABEL, GROUNDING 
1-26 S49939101 1 ;:·;..-r·:-w:.-n POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY 
1·26·1 $43177000 1 ICMA3830 IC:MA3830 
1-26-2 543184000 2 PH~J' 7PC923 PHOTO COUPLER :PC923 
1-26-3 S49586000 2 IIIOSFET2SK 1941 TRANSISTOR, FET :2SK1941 
1·26-4 555473000 1 Sl DPA905C6-f DIODE, AR :PA905C6-F 
1-26-5 S38203000 1 S80YG802C04R DIODE :YG8022C04R 
1-26-6 SA0037000 2 /I' IJA?V140511 VARISTOR:V14D511 
1-26-7 232384001 1 S7J ' 111' 0SA362MA SURGE ABSORBER :DSA362MA 
1·26·8 $49071000 1 OOAD25X860 DIODE BRIDGE :25XB60 
1-26-9 S38205000 1 7' /C2508182 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC 250B182 
1-26-10 SA1034000 1 7' /C63B562 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC 638562 
1-26-11 S43175000 1 ~7/AETS54AA159 TRANSFORMER :54AA159 
1-26-12 S43176000 1 ~7/AETS35A0199 TRANSFORMER :35AD199 
1-26-13 S43181000 1 J1METS49AD289AC COIL :49AD289AC 
1·26-14 S38208000 1 RY JWl AFSNOC5V RELAY :JW1AFSN/DC 5V 
1-26-15 153242000 2 1;.1- A· 6A FUSE, 6A 
1-26·16 S08030000 1 Gt~;1. ' 5AFB FUSE, 5A:FB 
1-26-17 S48580000 1 <RJSE7AfB FUSE, 7A:FB 
1-26-18 OA4301005 8 +tii·~· ?;3X10DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X10 
1-26-19 $43189000 1 PC8E1J-~. PCB E1 HARNESS 
1-26-20 $43187000 1 PC8E2J-V PCB E2 HARNESS 
1-26-21 $49472000 1 ,_;A?S0-22 THERMISTOR :6D-22 
1-26-22 $49938000 1 t'1Ir;- f INSULA nON SHEET 
10 $49477000 1 FflOI,II!f t . 3n PROM CONTROL ASSY 
1Q-1 UA4817000 1 MOSLSI 27C2001 EPROM:27C2001 
11 553032000 1 PROO- Iw; PROM ASSY, IM 
11·1 S38143000 1 CUOSLS 127C512 LSI:27C512 
12 228475000 1 1rJ?~'/f ' 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 

<tf.i±l.Eil> <For Export> 
20 S38352101 2 r· /7· ~;~· ~.4»J? LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG. 

<~P<l.Eil> <For Japan only> 
21 S38353101 2 1' :.-1· *'Y'A·.? -------------·······- ·-·-

54 S55627001 1 IM~' I> 1M LABEL 

118-V38-502 

34 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R1. :J/ 1- D- Jv#" ?.A"nl"' ':J P<!l m I Control box mechanism 

1-3 

1-22 

~ · 

20-€ttt6 
21~ 

1-26·19 

@> l 

35 

1-26-10 

1-26-5 
1-26-4 

OL........---JD 
1-26·13 1 -26·11 

1-2 

118-V38-502 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R 1 . ::J / 1-- Cl - Jv ;f- ·;; '? .A B!lf~ I Control box mechanism 

REF.NO CODE O'TY t:/ >' 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<=~200V, 220VIIl> <For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC"> 
H-1 553031001 1 ;·1111??~AI-IN BOX UNIT, A1·1M :3·P. 2001220V 

<lit~220V, 230VIIl> <For "1 -Phase 220V & 230V AC"> 
H-2 553033001 1 $'7?l1~?~A2- I N BOX UNIT, A2·1M :1-P. 2201230V 

< Jl41!! 1 OOV J1l > <For Japan only> 
H-3 553034001 1 #"1?11~?~91 - IU ----·-·------.. ----·---

<Jliml lOV, 120VIIl > <For "1-Phase 110V & 120V AC"> 
H-4 553035001 1 *'7711~?~92- IU BOX UNIT, B2·1M :1-P. 110V AC 

< .:=.$415V.IIl > <For "3-Phase 415V AC"> 
H-5 553036001 1 *'77l1??~CI -I M BOX UNIT, C1 -IM :3-P. 415V AC 

<=19380V.IIl > <For "3-Phase 380V AC"> 
H-6 553037001 1 * '"l1??<C2-IN BOX UNIT, C2-IM :3-P. 380V AC 

< .lll$240V.III > <For " l·Phase 240V AC"> 
H-7 553038001 1 $'7?l1??~C3-IN BOX UNIT, C3-IM :1 -P. 240V AC 

< = ~~400V .Ill> <For "3-Phase 400V AC"> 
H·8 553039001 1 ; ' 17l1??<E-IU BOX UNIT, E-lM :3-P. 400V AC 

< Q230Vffl > <for "1-Phase 230V AC"> 
H-9 553040001 1 *'7n:J')nF-IM BOX UNIT. F-IM :1 -P. 230V AC 

118-V38·502 
Rltll¥)1: •1f1<t~' n' ol.\AB.Pa{t ;::~~~ ,t~t:: ~ i '9 t , &'li!$•.iloi!l l.rSB.I'Idi-i\:.A. -:dd! "/ H:;Q: ., <' ~' ll! '9. 
When ordering parts which have an as1erisk (') in the AM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with 
other necessary parts such as circuit boards. 

. 

. 

• 

• 

• 

. 

. 

. 

• 

36 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R2 . ::1 / 1-- 0 - Jv;ft-:;? A Bll~ I Control box mechanism 

< .::lii200V,220V.IR I For '3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" > 

------ - '1 
I 2-t-3 2-~ 
~~~ -.:::: I ~3- 1 

2-1-j ~1--c,J 

'r~ : 
'---2-1-~ 2-1i_ 2-1-~ 

< Q 100V!I! I For Japan only> 

< .::;f841 5V,3BOV1!1/For ' 3-Phase 415V & 380V AC' > 

' :;t:;l;.. g )ol!lllill OPTION PARTS " 

< .::!fl400V I For ' 3-Phase 400V AC" > 

45 

37 

t-50 
-51 
~49 

Ill-52 

< U 220V,230VII! I For ' 1·Phase 220V & 230V AC' > 

< ~~~~~11 0V,120VIlll For ' 1-Phase 110V & 120V AC" > 

3-2·2 e-6 

< IIIIQ240VIII I For " 1-Phase 240V AC' > 

3-3-2 

< lll.i10230V I For "1-Phase 230V AC" > 

2·6 
I $'11 

5 

--s ..,_7 
A-4 

46 G~ J 
~ 43 42~~ ~ ~ ~41 

• 40.1 

48 48 ~ < 
~~ 44 47~ 
~~~~3-4 ~-> f-50 

~~ ~~~ 
tD-52 

118-V38-502 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R2. :::J / I- D - Jv ;f, ' "J ? .AM~ f Control box mechanism 

REF.NO CODE QTY t: :..- .>< 1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

<~lill200V, 220V.Ii!l> <For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC"> 
2-1 $38112001 1 7' ;,.t ' /Sil1~A POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A 
2-1-1 $38113000 1 f' /1'/HO-~ ' A POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, A 
2-1·2 S381 33000 1 7' ;,~· / J..V POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 
2+3 J02657001 1 3P:f:tswn17 3P. PUSH SWITCH, #1 7 
2-1-4 224514001 2 t ' 7I/11 INSULATION PLATE 
2-1 -5 218859001 2 n· f/~' M150 BINDER, M150 

< .l ji.lg 1 OOV .IG > <For Japan only> 
2·2 S38114000 1 7' /1'/SW?~B ·-- --·---·-·------·-·-
2-2·1 S381 15000 1 7' /1'/IN::i-~·s ------------------------
2·2·2 S38118000 1 7' :-t' /J-~ ' J?tf -------·-····-- -----···-
2·2-3 J02657001 1 3Pt'lSW#17 -·--....... ·---.. ---··----.. ···- -
2·2-4 224514001 2 t' "Jl/f~ 

________________ _____ ..., .. 

2·2·5 218859001 2 ll ' f/~ 'U150 ------·-·---------····--
< = 1§415V, 380V.Ii!l> <:For '3-Phase 415V & 380V AC'> 

2·3 S38117000 1 7·:-t· :-swnc POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C 
2-3-1 S38115000 1 7'/1' / I NJ-~'B POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, B 
2-3·2 S38133000 1 ;:·~· /J-V POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 
2·3-3 J02657001 1 31't'ISW#17 3P. PUSH SWITCH. #17 
2-3-4 224514001 2 t'-:Jl/1~ INSULATION PLATE 
2-3-5 218859001 2 II' f~'U1 50 BINDER, M150 

< .ij;l.I§220V, 230V.II!I> <For ' 1-Phase 220V & 230V AC'> 
2-4 S47592000 1 f'/1' /SW?~D POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, D 
2-4-1 S38113000 1 f' /1' /INJ-~· A POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, A 
2·4·2 S47595000 1 ;:• ;,.t• :-J-~ -~'l~1 POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP. 
2-4·3 J02657001 1 3P:f!SI't# 17 3P. PUSH SWITCH, #17 
2-4-4 224514001 2 t ' 7I/f? INSULATION PLATE 
2-4-5 218859001 2 II' f~'U150 BINDER, M150 

'';f-:fy 3/ littoll.. ' OPTION PARTS' 
<~1§400Vffl > <For ' 3-Phase 400V AC'> 

2-5 S38120000 1 ;:·~· /INJ-~'E POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, E 
< .ij;l.lft230Vffl > <For ' 1-Phase 230V AC'> 

2-6 S43188000 1 7'~'/ I NJ-~'F POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, F 

< 1j;l.I§110V, 120V, 240V.Iil > <For ' 1-Phase 11 OV, 120V & 240V AC"> 
2-7 S47594000 1 ;.· ;,.t• /SI!?~G POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, G 
2-7-1 S381 15000 1 f' /1' / I NJ-~' B POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS. B 
2-7-2 S47595000 1 7' /1' /J-~ -~'l~':J POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP. 
2·7·3 J02657001 1 3P:t'ISW#17 3P. PUSH SWITCH, #17 
2-7-4 224514001 2 t'"JDf~ INSULATION PLATE 
2·7·5 218859001 2 II' f~ 'U150 BINDER, M150 

< ljti§220V, 230V, <For ' 1-Phase 220V & 230V AC 
=.'lll200V, 220Vill > '3-Phase 200V & 220V AC' > 

3-1 S38123000 1 AC I NJi?1?~ AG-IN CONNECTOR ASSY 

< li!.II!I100V, 110V, 120V.IIl> <For "l ·Phase 100V, 110V & 120V AC"> 
3-2 8 49473000 1 ":.-11:.-~;:.-J.Sn CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B 
3-2-1 S49474000 1 'VIJ/ f7/J.S CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, B 
3-2-2 S38126000 1 ACINJ-~ ' AC·IN HARNESS 

118·V38·502 

38 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A2 . ::::J / 1--0 -JI.-# ':1? .AIIII{l / Control box mechanism 

< E11!200V ,220Vm I For "3·Phase 200V & 220V AC" > < _..220V ,230VJ!l/ For "1·Phase 220V & 230V AC" > 

<M110V,120V1!1/ For "1·Phaeo 110V & 120VAC"> 
3·2·2 

< E.lti 416V,380V1!1/ For "3-Phaso 415V & 380V AC" > < _..240Vm/ For "1-Phase 240V AC" > 

3·3-2 
3-3·1 

3-3·2 
3-3·1 

";t:;f;-,. ;..sa/OPTION PARTS • 

< E.111400V I For "3-Phase 400V AC" > < M2:30V I For "1-Phase 230V AC" > 

3 -3·2 

...-5 

45 s=: l:I 
1

) t-50 f- 50 
. ~51 --st 

49 ~49 
Ill-52 Ill-52 

118-V38-502 

39 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R2. :::J /I- D - Jv# "I? ~r;JH\ I Control box mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY l::/;1-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

<.!IU~240V, <For ' 1-Phase 240V AC 
= t !i400V, 415V, 380VI!l > 3-Phase 400V, 415V & 380V AC"> 

3-3 $49475000 1 ""»"~;;,~en CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C 
3-3-1 S49476000 1 11/IJ/~7/:!C CONVERSION TRANSFORMER. C 

3-3 -2 $38126000 1 AC INJ- V AC-IN HARNESS 

., ;t '-f ~ 3 /$£" "OPTION PARTS" 
<.!IU!I230V.Il'l> <For ' 1-Phase 230V AC"> 

3-4 $43201000 1 AC I NJ-~ "F AC-IN HARNESS, F 

<200V, 22rN. 230VJ:.19ll!l > <Except for '200V, 220V & 230V AC'> 
4 018061436 4 m~f6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14 
5 025060236 8 1:7'1"b" *fJ.')6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
6 021060106 4 1~J.t"Jf6 NUT, 1 M6 
7 028060246 4 1\" .t'I"!J" *2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 

.. ::t :1:.- 3 /lltl~" "OPTION PARTS'' 
<=.t!!!400Vffl> <For "3-Phase 400V AC .. > 

40 $40635001 1 1{:!"7{~430E?~ NOISE FIL TEA ASSY, 430E 
< llii!I230VJll > <For ' 1·Phase 230V AC"> 

40-1 540616001 , J{:!"7f~n NOISE FIL TEA ASSY, EMC 
< Q230VJll. E :(lii400Vffl > <For ' 1·Phase 230V AC & 3-Phase 400V AC'> 

41 $40620000 1 411" /f1J1t{~ PCB SETTING PLATE 
42 OA4400605 6 +t'~T 7~4X6DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X6 
43 540621000 1 Eli I :Ji'ESO-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD.SR-15 
44 $40622000 1 941 :Ji'ESO-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD.SR-25 
45 149809000 2 1{777"L BEAD BAND, L=200 
46 540621000 3 Eli I :Ji'ESO-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15 
47 $40622000 2 El.l l :Ji'ESO-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25 
48 149809000 5 117"17•L BEAD BAND, L=200 
49 $40623000 1 EM I J7TR..40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27 
50 OAS401606 1 +t""f"7~4X16DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X16 
51 025040236 1 t7fT .f.fJ..,4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 

52 021400106 1 t7H'lJ.4 NUT, 1 M4 

118· V38-502 

40 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



S . •=r..ll!l~ I Power supply equipment mechanism 

118-V38-515 

41 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



S. ii~~~i* I Power supply equipment mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t: :.o< 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S38134100 1 1\'A-.:H-~xn PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X 
2 $38136100 1 II" J:l~-~y~~ PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y 
3 018401222 8 i't*' ~~4XI 2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
4 552907000 2 J-~ - *"'~- ~1 0 CORD HOLDER, ION 
5 OA5401006 2 t~. J/1 • it74XI 0 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 
6 $49463100 1 ~~7' t/'l?< HEAD SENSOR ASSY 
6·1 $56167000 1 t/e1t/~GL-N1 2F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL·12NF 
6·2 $56167001 1 t/t'/t~GL-NI 2F PROXIMITY SENSOR. Gl·12NF 
6·3 $56167003 1 ~/e1t~GL-NI 2F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL·12NF 
8 062300806 2 ~'J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
9 062300806 1 t~'J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
10 552907000 2 J-~ ·*-"~'lll O CORD HOLDER, ION 
11 OA5401006 2 t~' JII'.j.t74XI O SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 
12 152969001 1 J-~ . ftl !Ji. CORD HOLDER 
13 062670512 1 ~ • J357 -40XS SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
14·1 S49979500 1 :t1r1~'w n PRESSER SOLENOID ASSY 
14-1-1 SA1640001 1 7'7/'/1'n PLUNGER ASSY 
14-1 -1-1 $59365001 1 7"7/'/1' PLUNGER 
14-1·1-2 SA1639001 1 ? ' /II" SHOCK ABSORBER 
14-2 838144100 1 {~+•Nvlf~ • n THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY 
14-3 838146000 1 Ji.??3191- 04R CONNECTOR :3191-04R 
14-4 838147000 1 7-?fJ.-7'5 MARKTUBE, S 
15 060501016 4 II' {/f"M5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10 
16 838148000 1 l'-:lt/1 GROUND WIRE, 1 
17 OA5400806 1 +t-" T ?~4X8DB SCREW. PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
18 $49464000 1 f~ ~'J1v/W~~ THREAD TAKE-UP SOLENOID ASSY 
19 S00480000 3 J-~ ' *-"?' 115 CORD HOLDER, 5N 
20 060670612 3 11'{/f' 357- 40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
21 S49465004 1 ~')~IJfJIJi.?~n CONNECTOR ASSY, 438E 
22 228475000 1 7'fJ~n·;,~· 1 . 9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
23 117150001 1 J-f ' ffi !Ji. CORD HOLDER 
24 062670612 1 t~ 'J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
25 218859001 1 II' {/?' M150 BINDER, M150 

" ;t 7:.-3 /$&" "OPTION PARTS" 
30 S49934009 1 Eltlll1?SW?~ EM-LOCK SWITCH ASSY 
30-1 S37057001 1 Eld:l{?fA"" - tJ EM-SWITCH SPACER, 3 
30-2 S49482000 1 Eldll'1?SW!I4An EM-LOCK SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY 
30·2·1 S32335100 1 SW-AVS311N SWITCH :AVS311N 
30-2-2 S49466000 1 Elt\SWII-iA EM-SWITCH HARNESS 

31 062710812 2 ~ • J476- 32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8 
32 149287000 3 tfiJ/?7/7' CORD HOLDER, 7N 
33 060670612 3 ll'f/~"357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
34 S00480000 2 J-V*M'#S CORD HOLDER, SN 
35 060670612 2 ll' f/~' 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
36 060670612 1 n' f/~'357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
37 060400616 1 n· f / f" M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
40 S55629101 1 ~~,-M,fn HEAD SEITCH ASSY 
40-1 S55630001 1 7f ?DM'lfn MICRO SWITCH ASSY 
40-2 $38744101 1 J.f1Tf~ll-* SWITCH PLATE SPRING 
40-3 S55632001 1 M"JWf SWITCH BRACKET 
40-4 062020806 2 t~ ' J2X8 SCREW, PAN M2X8 
40-5 140647101 1 J-V~I CORD HOLDER 
40-6 062400616 1 t~' JII4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
40-7 062401216 1 ~'JII4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
40-8 026040236 1 t7ifTm' H WASHER. PLAIN 4 
40-9 154514001 1 ~~- -~- SPACER 
4Q-10 021400106 1 t7H 'l.J.4 NUT, 1 M4 
41 OA5401006 2 t~' J/I' *t74X10 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
42 552907000 1 J-f ' :1,1.9' ~1 0 CORD HOLDER, ION 
43 OA5401006 1 ~' JII' :f.t74X10 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 

118-V38-515 

42 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T . iA\tFI~*J I.-IIll~/ Operation panel mechanism 

~------------------------~ 

118-V38-530 
U . IIJ:t.J~ fJII{Hi I Power table 

118-V38-652 

43 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T. fti'Ft"e-1. JL-F;l)f;fi I Operation panel mechanism 

REF.NO CODE O'TY le:/.)(-{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S55889001 1 ·;lftf,n~v·nn OPERATION PANEL UNIT 
1·1 S55890001 1 ')ljtJJq!v U.ln OPERAT ION PANELASSY, IM 
1-1-1 $55891000 1 '?17v-I.IU?~ FRONT FRAME ASSY, IM 
1-1-2 S52091000 1 t)}ID~-1.?~ REAR FRAME ASSY 
1-1-3 S49495000 1 II.WJ:IJ/1'- PANEL SIDE COVER 
1-1-4 S49496001 1 II. W JIJII' -If 1V PANEL SIDE COVER GUIDE 
1-1-5 087310815 2 :IJ'l7.8H~3X8 TAPTITE, CUP B M3X8 
1-1-6 OA4400805 1 tt"T?~4X8DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
1-1-7 S49497001 1 ~~· m11·/? ~ PANEL PCB ASSY 
1-1 -7-1 SA1593000 4 LEDLA-401 VD LEO :LA-401VD 
1-1-7-2 S46703000 7 LEDf'G5307S LED :PG5307S 
1-1-7-3 S48579000 10 Slft33f-4050 SWITCH :B3F-4050 
1-1-7-4 U34870001 1 OIPSW KSP08 DIP SWITCH:KSP08 
1-1-7-5 S30280000 1 7' V' -PK824SPC36 BUZZER:PKB24SPC36 
1-1 -7-6 UL0025000 1 J*?'3429-6002SC CONNECTOR:3429·6002SC 
1-1-8 S49510000 1 /l·ut-7'/VJ~ PANEL HARNESS ASSY 
1-1-9 087311015 2 IJ'l7.8H~3X10 TAPTITE, CUP B M3X10 
1-1-10 XA2220050 2 ~!1'/ID PCB HOLDER 
1-2 062300806 4 7>' ' J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 

118-¥38-530 

U. j)J1Ji:l'r.llf* I Power table 

REF.NO CODE O'TY t:/.)(.f NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 J80868001 1 Clllt-?430n* CIM MOTOR ASSY, 430 
2 S53055100 1 IW'--.iAn HARNESS ASSY, IM 

118-V38-652 

44 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



V1 . lltliiiJII~/ Foot switch pedal mechanism 

"\. 
'\. 

45 

'\. 
"\. 

"\. 

1+ 1-14 9 
1- 1 ·1·15--~a> 

'\. @...._ 1·1·1· 16 g--1·1+3 "\. ; ~~~u 

~-

r i 0 "", ,~i ~ 
, ' o!!!.-- 1·1·1·5 

1·1-7 1-1 ·8 1-1-9 "---T----
1-1-1 

IT T 

1·1-1·8 

1-1-1·17 

- - --------' 
l--1·1·4 

118-V38-651 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Vl. 11l!i;jljif'91Jf* I Foot switch pedal mechanism 

REF.NO CODE O'TY 1:: :.n< 1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

1·1 S49667101 1 2?" / n~SWI1'1~ 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH SET 
1-1· 1 S49668101 1 W /7"/~SW?~ 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH ASSY 
1·1-1·1 S49669100 1 n~"· r ..;·1n FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY 
1-1·1·2 S49672001 1 2?"/SWt' / 2-STEP SWITCH PIN 
1· 1· 1·3 S38168001 1 n:tJ.111' ~ SPRING, COMPRESSION 10X30 
1-1-1-4 S38169201 1 77~STIW 1?8 FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE, B 
1-1-1-5 004400603 2 +lJ7::JW 4X6 SCREW, FLAT M4X6 
1·1-1-6 S38170001 1 7'1~'\. ?" .. II. :j. FOOT PEDAL SPRING 
1-1·1-7 554648000 1 J'l~STIII-~Xn FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY 
1-1-1-7-1 S54646000 1 7'1 ~ STI/1-~:l: FOOOT SWITCH HARNESS 
1·1· 1·7-1-1 S54644000 2 i/';JH / 'lJ:l. TERMINAL, FEMAIL 
1·1·1-7-1-2 554645000 2 ~. '11/1111'- INSULATION COVER 
1-1-1-7-2 S36260000 2 A17fVXt':4'~/ MICRO SWITCH, VX :PIN BUTTON 
1-1-1-8 062302506 2 :M'J3X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25 
1-1-1-9 S51451000 1 J'l~'\' 'J' J FOOT PEDAL 
1-1-1-10 S49673000 1 " ' ?' .1-*J' {? PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE 
1-1-1-1 1 549674001 1 :l:{'"'t'llll' * SWITCH PRESSER SPRING 
1·1·1-12 538177001 1 77~"' " ' ..,/? FOOT PEDAL SHAFT 
1-1-1-13 048050346 2 ~J?ES RETAINING RING, E5 
1·1·1·14 052400606 2 :M • J/nt74xs SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X6 
1-1-1-15 025040236 1 t7lJT :i-7J.?4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
1-1-1-16 117936001 4 J'l.~/9. 4 RUBBER CAP, 9 .4 
1·1·1-17 S38180000 1 J*??172169-1 CONNECTOR :172169·1 
1-1-1-18 S36682000 1 J.j.??-11'77' CONNECTOR CAP 
1-1-1-19 S46694000 1 J-~ '7'7';1KR61A CORD BUSH :KR61 A 
1-1 ·2 538178101 1 77~STI'll' 1'JA FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE, A 
1-1-3 S38179101 1 17 ~STI;,'/ 1 'JC FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE, C 
1-1·4 018082536 2 m·n.~8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25 
1-1·5 026080246 2 ll' .i-lJ' :fn2-s WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
1-1-6 025080236 2 t7l!'b'~#?8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
1-1-7 018501036 2l't*'A-~5X10 BOLT. SOCKET M5X1 0 
1-1-8 028050246 2 II' :j.lf :IJ' ~-5 WASHER, SPRING 2·5 
1-1·9 025050236 2 t7lJT ;j.f:t?5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
1-1-10 018401236 2 l't* ' ,~4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X1 2 
1·1·11 028040246 2 II' ;j.lJ';f)' l2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
1-1-12 025040236 2 t'W b' :j.tJ.?4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 

118-V38-651 

46 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



V2 . &t&lll'lffi (::t 7::-- 3 /$,\'l,) I Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) 

\ 

1-2-1 -13--------~~ 

1-2-1-14·--s 

" 1-2-1-15--@ 

" 
" Q 

"'"' ~ 
1-2+ 18 ~-=--=--

~ 
1-2-1-7 

'-...~-
" ~~~ 

r l """~-2-1-2 ~~ 

" 1-2-1-3 

1-2-1-16 

1-2-7 1-2-8 1-2-9 " "-.....--1---------------_,/ 
,_,_, ,_,_, 

l'TT 
118-V38-651 

47 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



V2. flll~l\§f~ ( :;t 7''/ 3 :..-gM'Q) I Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) 

REF .NO CODE O'TY 1:: ;..;< -( NAME OF PARTS RM 

1-2 S49675101 1 2v/'\T WJ~ 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH SET 
1-2-1 S49676101 1 2v/"' ;-~?~ 2-PEDAL FOOT SWrrCH ASSY 
1-2-1-1 $49669100 271~TWfn FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY 
1-2-1-2 S38169201 2 77~SWWf?B FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE, B 
1-2-1-3 004400603 4 +tJ7Ji'l" 4X6 SCREW, FLAT M4X6 
1·2·1-4 S38170001 2 71~'\·;-~A'i FOOT PEDAL SPRING 
1-2-1-5 $54649000 1 2v/7J~SW"-~n 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY 
1-2-1-5-1 S54647000 2 2v:.. ,.,~S\'11\-i-' 2-PEDAL FOOT SWrrCH HARNESS 
1-2 -1·5-1-1 S54644000 4 f'lJ~'/'lJ.< TERMINAL, FEMAIL 
1-2-1-5-1-2 S54645000 4 t'11/fJII' - INSULATION COVER 
1-2-1-5-2 S36260000 2 :l{'JfVXt';..*· ;;.. MICRO SWITCH, VX :PIN BUTTON 
1·2-1-6 062301205 4 t"' J3X12 SCREW, PAN M3X12 
1·2·1·7 228475000 8 ~1'1?11' /f '1. 9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
1-2 ·1·8 S51451000 2 71~'9'~ FOOT PEDAL 
1-2-1-9 $49673000 2 '· r•*:~· f ? PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE 
1·2·1·10 S49674001 2 M'i'tfilll\":1. SWITCH PRESSER SPRING 
1-2-1-11 S38177001 2 71~T~'l' ? FOOT PEDAL SHAFT 
1·2·1·12 048050346 4 ~J?ES RETAINING RING, E5 
1·2· 1·13 052400606 4 t""JII" it74X6 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X6 
1-2-1-14 025040236 2 t7\!T :1-f.l~4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
1·2·1-15 117936001 8 J' J.t/9. 4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
1-2-1-16 S38180000 1 Ji??172169-1 CONNECTOR :172169·1 
1-2-1-17 838060000 1 J*?~/7' 18X19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19 
1-2-1-18 $46694000 2 J-~ ' 7' 7;.lKR61 A CORD BUSH :KR61A 
1-2-2 $38178101 2 71~SWWfM FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE, A 
1-2-3 $38179101 2 71~SWWf?C FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE. C 
1-2-4 018082536 4 J'H; 'J~~8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25 
1·2·5 028080246 4 ,qy· :h' *2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
1-2-1> 025080236 4 t7ifTU.l~8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
1-2-7 018501036 4 J'H;'J~~5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X1 0 
1-2-8 028050246 4 /\' iY' :h' *2- 5 WASHER, SPRING 2·5 
1·2·9 025050236 4 t7'tT it.l?S WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
1-2-10 018401236 4 7:H< ' JIHX12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
1-2-11 028040246 4 /\' tY' :h' *2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
1·2·12 025040236 4 t7't' b' *t.l?4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 

118-V38-651 

48 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



V3 . Jlltliilll~ (:t:1Y :1 ~mt~) I Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) 

< •us / For supply parts > 

I 
3 

118·V3S.651 
~9 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



V3. f~t&l\!lfKi ( ;;f 7' ~ 3 /$cl'l.) I Fool switch pedal mechanism (Op1ion parts) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1:::.-;< 1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

2 $46131001 1 29 '/71~SWc'lfOP 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH SET, OP 
2·1 S46132001 1 29' /7'l~SWnOP 2·STEP FOOT SWITCH ASSY, OP 
2-1-1 S46133001 1 Sl'f!IW' i SWITCH BRACKET 
2-1-2 $46134001 1 71fSI\'~II'- FOOT SWITCH LEVER 
2·1·3 148904001 1 g· :..W7.94 SHOULDER SCREW, SM7.94 
2-1·4 025080236 1 1:71T .f.JJ-?8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
2-1-5 101268002 1 t1f7. 94 NUT, SM7.94 
2·1-6 S48135001 1 71fSWII'* FOOT SWITCH SPRING 
2-1-7 $46136000 1 nfsw~nOP FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, OP 
2-1-8 UD2390001 4 +t"' ~AlJX200A SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X20 
2-1-9 025030238 2 t7fT .f.1J.?3 WASHER, PLAIN M S 
2-1·10 021300206 2 2'JJ.t1f 3 NUT, 2M3 
2-1-11 052400806 2 tl\. Jll' .f.t74X8 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
2-1-12 S00480000 1 J-f't-M'#5 CORD HOLDER, 5N 
2-2 100666002 2 ·~~~·s.sX20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20 
2-3 200190001 3 7.7-17', STAPLE 
2-4 S01603009 1 :titl7t'7H9n TREADLE ASSY 
2-4-1 S01 199003 1 :titiYi'7H9 TREADLE PEDAL 
2·4·2 133188001 1 :titi7i' 7H9':.·? TREADLE SHAFT 
2-4·3 119707003 27H9'J'??t TREADLE SHAFT BRACKET 
2-4·4 119708001 2 7 H 1'/ ??t1>7- TREASLE BUSHING COLLAR 
2-4-5 017082206 2 n·f8X22 BOLT, M8X22 
2·4·6 118694001 2 4h7t'Jf8 NUT, SQUARE M8 
2·4 ·7 028080240 2 1\' .f.1fb' *2- 8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
2-4-8 025080238 2 t79T.f.fJ.?8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
2·5 142658001 1 ?~·m CHAINASSY 

< till~fHI!fiM\ > <For supply parts> 
3 S49443000 1 :vm170364- 1 CONTACT :170364·1 

118·V38-651 

50 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W . ft.IU~iillll~ (;:t7:/ 3 / $Al) I Attachment set (Option parts) 

51 

--- -------- -------... 
I ,--------- -... I 

I I I I 20-s-1-1 20-5-7-2 I I 
20-5-s 1 I 1 

I I I 
n I I I 
U I I I 

I I I 

20-15 

20-16 

rfj--20-14 

"----T _. ____ _) I 
11----20-5 

20-5-7 

,., 
• • . ' •' 

20-5-9 . 

11----20-S-11 

20-5·6 

Q) 
I}) 

1----20-1 

r 
20-4 20-13 

118-V38-940 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W. ftil!~li!ll'!llf~ (:;t 7''/ 3 :,gs,!'!,) I Attachment set (Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE O'TY t:/;<1' NAME OF PARTS RM 
20 549615009 1 7' /'1'?1,.. -n SOL. TYPE THREAD WIPER ASSY 
20-1 S41656001 1 (~li'HI-/~/?< TR-WIPER CONNECTING ROD ASSY 
20-2 S44600001 1 ?111'-'JT"n THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY 
20-3 1531 12001 1 ~·/t-1' 3.57 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57 
20-4 021670202 1 h~27.l3. 57 NUT, 2 SM3.57 
20-5 $49616009 1 :JI,/(r' 1-'17~7< SOLENOID BOX ASSY 
20-5·1 $49619001 1 1~117Ni-JW7~ THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 
20-5-1-1 S41204050 1 7' 7/';''\'J' I. PLUNGER RUBBER 
20-5-2 062300612 4 :I'\'J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
20-6-3 S41205001 1 t7tTt. WASHER. PLAIN 
20-5-4 S41206001 1 (~Jij(fl'* THREAD WIPER SPRING 
20·S.5 S25456001 2 J·,:;,·n·;, PLUNGER PIN 
20-5-6 S42017109 1 W'JvJWPJ171~ W -SOLENOID SffiiNG PLATE 
20-5-7 S49482000 1 EM117?SWI\4A? ~ EM-LOCK SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY 
20-5-7-1 S32335000 1 SW-AVS31 1N SWITCH :AVS311N 
20-5-7-2 S49466000 1 EMSWI\4A EM-5WITCH HARNESS 
20-5-8 S37057001 1 EMM1r;t~· -'13 EM-SWITCH SPACER, 3 
20-5-9 S42016109 1 lt/1-/H '~·- WIPER SOLENOID COVER 
20-5-10 006400604 2 +~7A.J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
20-5-11 S37606109 1 :J~,I{~ 'M'-EJ~ SOLENOID COVER LID, E 
20.5-12 008400004 2 +~7A.J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
20-5-13 115007001 1 ~·n WASHER, PLAIN 13 
20.6 S41207000 1 ll\'-11:1'~ SPACER RUBBER 
20.7 S25456001 1 7'7/t' ~t·;; PLUNGER PIN 
20-8 016400632 2 J't;J1'H4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 
20-9 100645003 2 ~-n WASHER 
20.10 S41657001 1 1 ~.lA>Jti'W OW TENSION RELEASE ROD, OW 
20-11 061350616 1 t7J35X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6 
20-12 082680812 2 t'\ ' J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SIIA4.37-40X8 
20-13 156206001 1 '}{II' - A THREAD WIPER, A 
20·14 S49947000 1 l*?~VHR-5N CONNECTOR:VHR-SN 
20.15 060670612 3 /1' 1/f ' 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
20-16 149287000 3 tfll/?7/7' CORD HOLDER, 7N 
20.17 104449001 1 J'J.i!/15.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5 

118-V38-940 

52 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



X. tilillb~iiilm~ (;t-;fy ::1 /$6lo) I Auxiliary device (Option parts) 

I 

~1-61 
1-s 1 

I 
~~__............~--~1·21 

;-....__ 

4 

8-1-13 

~ 8-H2:.!b 1-s 

8-12 

118-V38-944 

53 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



X. -MM~~r!>llf~ (:::t:t:,- 3 :...-$~) I Auxiliary device (Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/>(1' NAME OF PARTS AM 

1 156440001 1 ;j;' ~/~1\· -tfl!1~ BUTTON SPACER SET 
1·1 156441001 1 '-" • -•taw SPACER ROD 
1·2 122257001 2 ~"h"i WASHER 
1·3 156443001 1 ;(1\"-~- SPACER 
1-4 129984003 11?~.W3.57 SCREW, SM3.57 
1·5 116662004 2 ~·in WASHER, PLAIN 
1-6 154835001 2 *' J1,~4. 37 BOLT, SM4.37 
1·7 155342001 1 J.l\. - 118 SPACER,B 
Hl 014680422 1 ?t~~i~'4. 37?;J; ' ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
2 $13183101 1 ;j;'~/~l\" -tfi!1~438 BUTTON SPACER SET, 438 
2·1 $09662101 1 ;1;' ?/~1\. - If?< BUTTON SPACER ASSY 
2-1-1 S09663101 1 ~Tf BRACKET 
2-1-2 $09658001 1 J.'f...Ji, SCALE 
2·1·3 S09686001 1 ;j;' JI<~4.37-40X7 BOLT, SM4.37-40X7 
2·1·4 S02745001 1nn WASHER 
2·1·5 S09659001 1 1ft' Jf?A POSmONING PLATE, A 
2·1·6 S09660001 1 1H'H?B POSITIONING PLATE, B 
2·1·7 115166001 1 ?'/.W 4. 37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
2-2 S01702001 2 <JI<t;~~·4.37X10 SCREW, OVAL SM4.37X 10 
2-3 S13184001 1 J.l\ . -~3~?1){~ FEED PLATE 
3 S42902001 1 'T' - '-' n438E GAUGE ASSY, 438E 
3·1 S42903001 1 7' /T/Wl/ H H·POSITION STANDARD PLATE 
3-2 S10352101 2 ~?·m~~w SCREW, ROUND WISOCKET SM4.37 
4 S41507009 1 '£- ?nn· - MOTOR COVER 
5 032361602 4 +7~?*~ ' 3. 5X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M3.5X16 
8 S42098009 1 :tl'/?1~f438E?~ SHANK DEVICE SET, 438E 
8-1 142689309 1 :tl'/1*'1~/?~?1?~ SHANK BUTTON CLAMP BRAC. ASSY 
8-1-1 154684009 1 1'1':.-?i'?:m~H SHANK BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET 
8·1·2 1426n101 1 ;1;'1'/I?~A BUTTON CLAMP, A 
8-1-3 142678101 1 *' 9'/17~8 BUTTON CLAMP, B 
8-1-4 002670812 1 fl\ . ~3. 57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8 
8·1·5 102707003 1nn WASHER 
8·1-6 142681001 1 *'?>~'ti7' ? BUTTON CLAMP STUD 
8-1-7 154685001 1 ;j;' 9/~tJ-17' ?II' i SPRING 
8-1-8 142700001 2 l!1~iJ7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
8·1·9 062670712 2 ti\'J357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7 
8-1 -10 154686001 1 ;!;' ?/tlti?T' BUTTON CLAMP ARM 
8-1-11 013719412 1 ~~~~·4. 76?;J;'~ SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76 
8-1-12 142680001 1 ;J;'?A'II BUTTON CLAMP 
8·1· 13 120990001 1 19<1~~~~~·4.37 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37·40X8 
8-2 154695001 1 :1;'?/:/'Jit~ CLAMP OPENER 
8·3 154696001 1 *' ?Mrtn~·? STUD 
8-4 014680422 1 7t~~i7' 4.37?* ' ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
8-5 154697001 1 ~?111Wf FEED PLATE BASE 
8-6 156336101 1 lil'/?i' ~:o4111f? SHANK BUTTON FEED PLATE 
8·7 154713001 2 ~~;.~· 4. 76 SCREW. SM4.76 
8-8 021710212 2 t'J~2'1.14. 76 NUT, 2 SM4.76 
8-9 025710232 2 t7'1"h'*t~?4.76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76 
8·10 142686101 1 :;u~r1s CLOTH RECEIVER, S 
8·11 080670512 ·1 11'f/f"357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57·40X5 
8·12 841508001 1 w~run MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, LL 
8·13 115040116 1 ~;-/NJTOX7#16n NEEDLE ASSY, TQX7 (#16) 
8-14 $41510001 1 ~7f ~7/tf60 $-RACE THREAD GUIDE, 60 
11-15 S10212101 1 111Jl't1 ?E NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, E 
8-16 S41222101 1 ww?1mtfs NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, B 
10 142687101 1 V?W1ll CLOTH RECEIVER, M 

118-Y38·944 

54 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z . ftll.illl~ I Accessories 

55 

"-D 

22 

103 
% ~ 
~~ 

16 ~'l 
18-1 {t=0.4mm) 
18-2{t=O.Smm) 
18-3{t=0.6mm) 

~ 

-921 

~59 
1-920 101 102 ~ 17 

11 9 

61¥ 
42 

55----f 
0 

52-el -·· 

~~~fLr 
.:~~~-:),/ 

67 ~----· ______ j_ ___ ~ 57 ... f 
i 67-1 l 56 ------: 58 
I __ j_____ : 
I r &. L"67+ 7 l 806 

I I 1 ::.8Jfl.£.;.1·61 I 34 _ I 
I 167-1 t';,;:.~ ~I I 33 _I ............ 
I I 67-t-t;l67-1-4'f":::> I ~--...,. 
1 

1 A r~ 1@1£:67-21 
1 I 67-1-s I I 1------~ 
I I 67+2 I I 
\ \..------ _; I '<S0-110.2-, I 
--------- _ ../ @35·11-5 

812 ' 
811~ 

~~~~ 
807 

I 
35-l 

I 
I 
I 

., 
35-11-2 

..---------, r.:---:----------, r' 
< liii81!181A I For supply parts > " >t7l-- " :.-1111~ I 

~ 901 

~902 ~ 

I OPTION PARTS • I 

813~ ~ 

~14 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I -- ----

118-V38-910 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z. 1;t~~~1fi I Accessories 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY l::/.:<1' 

4 S38039209 1 ~{MI' YJ< 
4-1 538040209 1 ~{MI' / 

4-2 154467001 1 JI{J..WJJ' 

4-3 037301215 2 ytl\"17t' / 3X12 
4-4 S18093100 1 ntHX4 
5 109714000 5 ?t ' 
6 114486002 1 ;j;' IJHj-1{ 

9 143882001 2 1-?n:-;,· 
10 014760622 2 i't~JW5. 95 
11 $49603000 2 ~'J7"t/'l ""JtJ'J. 

12 109714000 o~· 
14 122991001 1 7'1' 7t/*''17?1l 

" ;t/~s /BB~" 
15 S06706001 1 'l'JJ / f{.llo 

16 159613051 3*T/ 
17 SA1643012 1 115053JIIJ4J1'1Jn (TOX1#12) 

< t =O. 4 IIIli> 
18-1 S10208001 1 ·W?MM" 

< t=O. 5 IIIli> 
18·2 S10208002 1 W?MI/11' 

< t =O. 6 nm> 
18·3 S10208003 1 W'JM/11' 

19 S3804S109 1 <777< 
20 549604000 2 ~'J7' ?'TJ' J. 

21 109714000 2 7~' 

22 114483002 1 ~· 'J:t17-n 

23 S55663001 1 HM/7?< 
26 142443001 1 ~V<'l'/1. 9X52 
27 118837001 1 W?'l'/3.4X70 
28 101572101 1 :IV?'l'/S.SX190 

29 107779001 1 ~ll't6X7 

30 100887001 1 ::ln' t 8X9 

31 107780001 1 ~~·t10X12 

33 142721001 1 61J?;f;' 'JA/1' :1'3 
34 118064001 1 6fi?;Ji' ')A/I't4 

35 8 02763402 1 1~~wm20R 
35-1 851263001 2 11'!'7 
35-2 150182000 2 ~7· -Jii?"J~ 

35-3 S51282001 2 A?' -Jl.?".f/3/ 

35-4 $02777001 1 n· O'D·Wir:J~B 
35-4-1 150206002 1 t 'Wb' *16 
35-4·2 538648001 1 6b7t'l ~US/8 
35-4·3 150174000 1 J7Mf"J7' 
35-4-4 $01005000 2 1~!17-3' 1. 
35-4·5 S02747101 1 1~1171\'~ 
35-5 $40040001 1 J7Lft'17'~J7'1~ 
35-5-1 150174000 1 J7Mf"J7' 
35-6 156112003 1 J7Lft. 17'0 
35-7 150173003 1 J7.W :t1/~ 

11 8-V38-910 
H~~~~~~-~~a~twa ~• ~. 
The details of included accessories are subject to change. 

NAME OF PARTS RM 

OIL PANASSY 
OIL PAN 
DUST OILER 
TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12 
WICK, 4X4 L=1100 
NAIL 
O ILER 
HEAD HINGE 
SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
RUBBER CUSHION 
NAIL 
ACCESSORY BAG 

•option parts• 
SILICONE OIL 

BOBBIN 
N EEDLE 4PIECEASSY, 115053 (TQX1#12) 

<1:0.4 mm> 
SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T:0.4 
<t:0.5mm> 
SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T:O.S 
<1=0.6mm> 
SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T:0.6 

HEAD REST ASSY 
RUBBER CUSHION 
NAIL 
OILERASSY 
OIL TANKASSY 
SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52 
SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70 
SCREW-DRIVER, 5.5X190 
WRENCH, 6X7 
WRENCH,8X9 
WRENCH, 10X12 
HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3 
HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4 
COTTON STANDASSY, 2DR 
SPOOL STAND BASE 
SPOOL MAT 
SPOOL CUSHION 
PIPE (D) & SCREW SET, B 
WASHER, PLAIN 16 
NUT, U5/8-28 
COLUMN CAP 
RUBBER WASHER 
SPRING 
COLUMN PIPE W/CAP 
COLUMN CAP 
COLUMN PIPE, D 
COLUMN JOINT 

56 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



:. # l.i~F.!Jf;j'; I Accessories 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:n<1' NAME OF PARTS AM 

5-8 S21798001 2 ,,. - l4'l' i!'/~ SPOOL & SCREW SET 
5·8·1 150179002 2 ,, • ..,(,y ' 18 SPOOL SHAFT, B 
5-8 ·2 028050246 2/l' ~lf' :IJ ' *2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2·5 
5-8-3 021500106 2 l 'l.lt"/~5 NUT, 1 MS 
5-9 so2n8002 1 ,., • ..,(,~.w -z SPOOL HOLDER, 2 
5-10 S02780002 1 AVW 11:-11' - n2 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2 
5-10-1 S02787002 1 .:w:w 11/i' - 2 THREAD HANGER, 2 
5-10-2 150183000 2 1Wrn/:IJ' - 9' 1 THREAD HANGER BASE 
5·10·3 142990001 2 ].1/:W 7. 7';.1 THREAD BUSH 
5-1 1 S40641001 1 l7' ..,t.'l "?*'l'i!7~A SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A 
5-1,., 021500106 4 1'l.lt7~5 NUT, 1 M5 
5·11 ·2 062501406 1 t'\ ' J5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 
5·11 ·3 S59931001 1 t"' JMSX32 SCREW, PAN M5X32 
5·11-4 062501406 2 f'\ ' J5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 
5·1 1·5 026050136 2 t7Y' b' i J1( 95 WASHER, PLAINS 5 
2 200190001 6 75-17' J1, STAPLE 
1 144226001 1 ~?7'*11"- HEAD COVER 
2 S33006001 4 i-?J.'\. - · MOTOR SPACER 
5 133740006 4 b?i;j;' ~~~6X70 BOLT, SQUARE M6X70 
3 021060106 8 1l-.lt1~6 NUT, 1 M6 
7 025060036 4 t7'tT :i-?'16 WASHER, PLAIN L 6 
3 032461606 2 +1£f~i~"4.5X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X16 
3 S38044001 1 t/3-'tfl HINGE PRESSER 
1 031412506 4 <ffiW 4. 1X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1 X25 
2 200190001 3 ].'f"/7' ' STAPLE 
7 $49602201 1 11h' -~ ' t':I~C EYE GUARD SET, C 
7·1 S44493101 1 711>' -~ -?~ EYE GUARD ASSY 
7-1-1 S44483001 , t3?/\' :.-n HINGE ASSY 
7-1-2 S44485001 1 J'{h' -~. EYE GUARD 
7· 1-3 061660806 2 1/7::J318-40X8 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X8 
7-1-4 021660102 2 t'/H 'l.13. 18 NUT, 1 SM3.18 
7-1-5 026030232 2 t7'tT-Hh'-l' 3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
7· 1-6 $44486101 1 'Ffll' -~ ' ;),!,?'-A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A 
7-1-7 062670512 2 j-<\'::J357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57·40X5 
7-2 062671016 2 t "'J357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57·40X10 
) S55633001 1 Af7t~;H SWITCHING PLATE 
1 032422003 2 t ?£i?*'l"4. 1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1 X20 

<lliiii*I.Eiil > <For Japan onlY> 
5-1 S55311001 1 "" JIH!I' - IUn BELT COVER ASSY, IM 
5·1-1 $51097000 1 "-~~M'-IU BELT COVER, IM 
5-1·2 S38350001 1 ~')lftl'){]'\'.A-.'7 LABEL, OPERATIONJPN. 

<fnll±l.Eiil> <For Export» 
5-2 S55311002 1 '\"~HJI" -I U?~ BELT COVER ASSY, IM 
5·2-1 S51097000 1 ,.,. ~~hll' - IU BELT COVER, IM 
:;..2·2 S38349001 1 ~?~71?{7'\ • .A-.I{ LABEL, OPERATION ENG. 

5 062401006 2 t"' J4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
)1 S08030000 1 GI:J.-~ ' 5AFB FUSE, SA:FB 
)2 153242000 1 t.l- ;('6A FUSE, 6A 
)3 S48580000 1 GFUSE7AFS FUSE, 7A:FB 
)1 818641009 1 ;J;' ?/!77?01'1) BUTTON TRAY WITH BAG 
)2 153843009 1 >f; ' ?/fil''ltM• BUTTTON T RAY HOLDER 
)3 014760622 1 7't~~i'l' 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
)4 081351606 2 +'17T135X16 WOOD SCREW. FLAT M3.5X16 

118-V38·9 10 

~-~O)a}Jifillt<l:ii£51!'9 ~;: 1:.: tf'N> IJ l: 9. 
' e details of included accessories are subject to change. 

7 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



z. 1:ta~r~1* 1 Accessories 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~/J(1' 

805 105343001 1 W ;&-:rf8X9 
806 15-4179001 1 6117*'')~·t4 

807 159939001 1 *' 9;,')1)';n· M 
808 110215002 1 'lJ*i-' 3. 57 
809 025660132 1 t;,·n-*13?3. 1s 

811 159938001 1 i · 9 ;,o)j)'i!n • *IJit 1 

812 146360002 1 f' oH4. 76X7 

• :t /~3/$&!." 

813 550105001 1 W')IISPH 
81 4 $49462001 1 'ltmtvq 

<mi~JilSS&.> 
901 UA4817000 1 l«lSLS 127C2001 
902 S60400000 2 ~·~·~~·?~30X50 

903 S60711001 1 PROM H~~J 

920 018405032 2 7tn+4xso 
921 021400102 2 :rm1.14 

118-V38·910 
M~~~~-~-~~~ ~tW~ ~~~. 
The details of included accessories are subject to change. 

NAME OF PARTS RM 

DOUBLE WRENCH. 8X9 
HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4 
SPRING, A 
SCREW SM3.57 
WASHER, PLAIN S 3.18 
SPRING SUPPORT 
BOLT. SM4.76X7 

"Option parts" 
MOVABLE KNIFEASSY, SP 
PLATE SPRING 

<For supply parts> 
EPROM:27C2001 
CONDUCTIVE PAD, 30X50 
PROM CARTON BOX 

BOLT, SOCKET M4X50 
NUT, 1 M4 

58 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga1 . IT- yftll,!i,-Ji~ I Gauge parts list 

~ U t! I Feed plate 

1 S9971·001(S1andard) 154665-101 154166-101 163833·101 153870..101 

~ 
1 

t!} 
.1,_ tk#· 1 

w I t"'! 
I t 

~ 

7 
.12.5 8.4 

s:E ~~ 4.8 - I~ 7 

S49950..001 S49951 ·001 S49952.001 549953.001 549954-001 

~ 
1 

. ~~ ... tk#· 1 

t!} "'! 
I too w ,, ... 

7 
.12.5 • !-- 8.4 
!ii! I!! .a Ia I~ 7 

549955.001 (1) 

9 

~-- ~~- 852071-001 BL S62072-001 CL 852073-001 DL 552074.001 ---------- -- ------------ -----------~ ---- ------------AR 852075-001 BR 852076-001 CR 852077-001 DR 552078-QOl 

1.5 2 2.5 3 

~I ,.,_ 
..JTI' I I d'J""-, ...-1"1'1' Ill '1"T"-. err~~~ 

118-V38-Ga1 

59 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga2 . ?'- ~$of..-~~ I Gauge parts List 

tt~lli I Needle hole plate 
H8 I S4091Hl01 HT I 840925-()()1 HU I $52079.()()1 HV I 55208().()01 

0 0 0 0 
4>3.6 lj> 3.6 4o 3.6 lj> 3.2 

~1.5 ~0.6 ~1.2 ~-=Vs 
4>2 4>2 4>2 4>1 .6 

HW I $52081·001 HX I 852082-<101 

0 0 
lj> 3.2 4> 3.2 

~0.8 ~1.2 
<b t .6 <b1 .6 

118-VS8-Ga2 

60 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Wa. ¥i!f51'(J!-I Waming labels 

ei!i7-"{JI, I Warning labels 

61 

61. :B I N arne of parts 

Label, elec. shock 4 lang. 

Label, operation Eng. 

PE ~-? 

Label, PE 

7-/...~-? 

Label, grounding 

8ize(mm) Code 

40X64 838353-101 

.45X118 838352-101 

40X64 S38350-<J01 

40X64 838349-{)01 

7.5X12.5 837059-001 

ct> 12 837060-001 

1 18-V~50 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~5 1 / INDEX 

CODE l1>0~ol REF.NO CODE pajj< AEF.NO CODE page REF.NO CODE pogo AEF.NO 
004400603 46 1-1·1·5 021300206 50 2-1-10 037301215 56 4-3 062670512 42 13 

48 1·2+3 fo21400102 58 921 047250642 14 100·5 57 67+ 7 
008400604 34 1-22 021400106 40 52 047401442 28 M6 062670612 204 

52 2(}-5-10 42 40-10 048000342 28 l12 20 24 
52 2D-5·12 021400206 34 1·6 048040342 28 l 4 28 M21 

011679312 14 13 021500106 57 35-8-3 28 M19 42 24 
013719412 54 8-1-11 57 35·11-1 30 15 062670712 54 8+9 
014680422 54 1-8 021660102 57 67-1-4 048050342 22 1-10 062670612 54 6·1-4 

54 8·4 021670102 28 M10 048050346 46 1-1-1-13 062671012 28 M14 
014680622 14 3 021670202 52 20-4 48 1·2·1·12 062671016 57 67·2 

16 3 021680202 22 1-24 048060342 8 15 062660512 14 100-8 
22 1·9 021710212 54 8-8 8 23 22 1-16 
24 8·2 025030236 50 2-1·9 24 32 062680612 836 

014710522 28 L14 025040236 40 51 28 l9 12 16 
014760622 8 1·8 46 1-1-1-15 048070342 16 18 18 7 

84-4 46 1-1·12 24 19 18 31 
86 46 1-2-1-14 048100142 22 1-4 223 
8 10 48 1·2-12 048150142 4 9 062680812 4 16-8 
8 13 025050236 46 1-1-9 12 28 14 100-12 
8 21 48 1·2-9 048180142 88 309 
8 30 025060232 8 41 052400606 46 1-1-1-14 52 20-12 

12 13 12 35 48 1-2-1-13 062681012 2 26 
12 38 025060236 40 5 052400806 50 2·1· 11 8 18 
14 5 025060336 57 57 060300512 8 34 8 26 
16 7 025080132 2 35 060400616 42 37 062681212 22 2 
16 10 025080232 639 060501016 12 22 062681412 32 P6 
16 15 025080236 46 1·1·6 42 15 062710812 28 M2 
24 33 48 1-2-6 060670512 18 16 42 31 
28 L5 50 2-1·4 54 8-11 062711012 2 42 
56 10 50 2-4·8 060670612 202 070688850 8 16 
57 803 025350132 10 114 20 6 8 24 

014760632 20 28 28 l17 42 20 071047850 8 40 
014n0622 16 13-1 025350332 28 M16 42 33 072630260 4 7 

24 2 025660132 58 809 42 35 081003670 16 12 
24 23 025680132 32 P7 42 36 16 17 

014no632 4 12-2 025680232 18 8 52 2()..15 087310815 44 T1·1·5 
014780622 4 5 22 1-27 060671212 2 18 08731 1015 44 T1 -1-9 

4 17 22 4 060680512 853 091170009 32 01·5 
017082206 50 2-4-5 025710232 54 8·9 060680712 12 24 093650008 32 01·3 
017680512 2 15 025770232. 16 32 060681212 12 20 093650032 32 01-4 

8 49 28 l3 24 5 OA4301005 32 01-13 
o1n11412 14 7 026030232 57 67-1·5 061350616 52 20-11 34 1-26-18 
017761212 8 42 026040236 42 40-8 061660806 57 67·1·3 OA4400605 40 42 
018061022 6 41 026050136 57 35-11-5 062020806 42 40-4 OA4400805 44 T1 ·1-6 
018061436 40 4 028040246 6 3o-5 062300612 52 20-5-2 OA5400806 34 1-9 
018061622 12 34 46 1-1-11 062300806 42 8 42 17 
018062.522 6 42 48 1·2-11 42 9 OA5401006 42 5 
018082536 46 1-1-4 028050246 46 1-1-8 44 T1·2 42 11 

48 1·2·4 48 1-2-8 062301205 48 1-2-1-6 42 41 
018083022 637 57 35-8-2 062302506 46 1-1-1-8 42 43 
018400632 52 20-8 028060246 407 062400616 42 40-(l OA5401206 34 1·5 
018401222 42 3 028080240 50 2·4-7 062400806 32 P2 34 1 ·10 
018401236 6 3()..4 028080242 638 062401006 57 76 OA6401606 40 50 

46 1-1-10 028080246 46 1·1·5 062401216 42 4()..7 OA5403Q06 34 1·8 
48 1·2·10 48 1-2-5 062501406 57 35-11-2 061351606 57 804 

018405032 58 920 028350242 28 M15 57 35-11-4 100022004 22 1-26 
016501036 46 1-1-7 30 5·6 062660412 16 14-3 100022005 24 25 

48 1·2·7 028680242 18 9 062660712 16 14-7 24 26-3 
018501232 16 20 028680242 24 22-6 062670412 20 31 30 1-3 
018501422 12 26 031412506 57 61 062670512 18 28 30 4 
021060102 6 43 032361602 545 16 39 100032004 26 51 
021060106 40 6 032422003 57 71 18 52 16 2 

57 56 032461606 57 58 28 l16 100136001 20 20 

62 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE I pogo REF.NO CODE 1'39 REF.NO CODE pace REF.NO CODE pogo REF.NO 
100136001 zz 1·20 115166001 54 2-1·7 145992001 28 l8 153830000 14 1 
100242003 420 115186001 20 19 146354001 14 8 153833101 10 100-4 
100250001 4 13 115188001 20 21 148360002 58 812 59 100-4 
100281001 12 8 116629001 28 l10 146994001 14 9 153834101 14 6 
100360003 26 54 116662004 54 1·5 147777000 4 16·9 153837001 10 110 
100402004 20 17 116694001 50 2-4·6 148738000 18 4 153838001 12 37 

22 1-7 116920001 48 18 40 153839001 10 111 
100645003 234 116922001 20 12 18 41 153843009 57 802 

52 20·9 117150001 42 23 148847001 24 13 153870101 10 100-5 
100666002 50 2-2 117934001 26 148904001 50 2·1·3 59 100-5 
100667001 56 30 21 7--3 149287000 42 32 153671001 10 112 
101266002 50 2·1·5 117936001 46 1-1+ 16 52 20-16 153924001 8 1-4 
101572101 56 28 48 1-2-1-15 149809000 40 45 18 45 
101706001 6 3-2 118064001 56 34 40 48 154166101 10 100-3 

16 6·1 118837001 56 27 150173003 56 35-7 59 100-3 
102630001 4 18 119707003 50 2-4-3 150174000 56 35-4-3 154179001 58 808 
102707003 64 8-1-5 119708001 so 2-4-4 56 35-5-1 154340101 16 24·1 
103810002 16 31 120448001 12 25 150179002 57 35-8-1 154341001 16 24·2 
104449001 2 11 22 1-13 1501~= 56 35-2 154342001 16 24-3 

52 20-17 120990001 22 1-1 4 15018 57 35-10-2 154467001 56 4-2 
104450101 24 54 8-1-13 150206002 12 27 154514001 42 40-9 
104450101 2 10 121007001 24 42 56 35-4-1 154528001 22 1-12 
104567101 18 22 122257001 54 1-2 150592001 2 29 154596000 24 21 
104821001 230 122991001 56 14 151602002 8 1-3 154599000 24 6 
105234003 12 32 123882001 16 30 151968001 14 4 154624101 4 16-4 

14 4-4 129984003 54 1-4 151969001 14 4-1 154626001 20 26 
105343001 58 805 133188001 so 2-4·2 152242001 4 24 154627001 4 25 
105812003 24 15 133740006 57 55 152245101 16 4 154665101 10 10Q-2 
106129002 30 5-5 140392009 25 152678201 16 11 59 100-2 
106629002 2 14 2 7 16 16 154684009 54 8-1-1 
107149001 18 6 140647101 42 4Q-5 162682101 16 21 154685001 54 8-1-7 

18 13 140726000 4 6 152683101 16 14-4 154686001 54 8·1-10 
107321003 28 M4 141492001 24 26-2 152684101 16 14-5 154695001 54 8-2 
107606001 20 14 30 1·2 152690401 16 24 154696001 54 8-3 
107744001 12 30 141590001 22 1-25 152756001 89 154697001 54 8·5 

14 4-2 141786001 16 1 1527~~ 87 154701101 422 
107779001 56 29 142443001 56 26 152771 8 38-1 154713001 54 8-7 
107780001 56 31 142656001 50 2-5 152822101 28 L2 154835001 54 1-6 
108802001 8 1·5 142677101 54 8 -1·2 152823001 28 l11 155559001 28 M18 
109239002 2 24 142678101 54 8-1 -3 152827001 28 l13 155578000 4 21 
109714000 56 5 142680001 54 8-1·12 152842059 2 22-1 156112003 56 36-6 

56 12 142681001 54 8-1-6 152869001 20 1 156206001 28 L15 
56 21 142686101 54 6-10 152670001 20 3 52 2Q-13 

110161004 24 37 142667101 54 10 152872001 20 8 156336101 54 8·6 
110215002 58 808 142669309 54 8-1 152881001 20 27 156342001 54 1-7 
110233001 24 36 142706001 54 8-1·8 152883000 20 29 156440001 54 1 
110251001 28 M9 142721001 56 33 152884001 20 30 156441001 54 1-1 
110367001 24 31 142990001 57 35-10-3 162889001 20 23 156443001 54 1-3 
111 140002 26 50 143882001 56 9 152948001 18 33 157968001 22 1-17 
113316001 20 5 144075001 10 113 152956001 18 42 159565000 18 23 
114294001 20 9 144105000 22 1-23 152969001 18 38 159574101 22 1-1 9 
114483002 56 22 144110001 22 1-21 42 12 159613051 16 25 
114486002 566 144226001 57 51 1530 8 45 56 16 
115007001 52 20-5-13 144458001 4 23 153057101 844 159805001 20 15 
115040116 54 8-13 144588001 20 10 1531 12001 52 20.3 159905001 24 14 
115053012 4 26 144712001 4 2·1 153242000 34 1-26-15 159938001 58 811 
115147001 14 11 145318001 a 32 57 102 159939001 58 807 
115148101 14 10 145446001 20 16 153484001 12 31 159971001 8 100 
115156001 14 100·4 20 22 14 4-3 59 100 
115158001 14 100-9 22 1·22 153596001 24 20 181995001 16 6 
115164101 14 100-16 145455001 4 16-5 153597001 30 5-2 183493001 8 3 
115165001 14 10Q-17 145478101 30 2 153827001 14 2 200190001 50 2·3 
115166001 14 10Q-18 145547001 18 27 153828001 12 29 57 42 

63 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE )poq.,j REF.NO CODE pago REF.NO CODE pagE REF.NO CODE m REF.NO 
200190001 57 62 509212001 8 3·1 rs-36682000 46 1·1·1·18 34 1·4 
218859001 38 2-1-5 509658001 54 2-1-2 537057001 42 30-1 1=:"""' ~ ~:;3 38 2-2-5 509659001 54 2-1-5 52 20-5~ 

38 2-3·5 809660001 54 2-1-6 $37059001 34 1-24 .,_,., ov" ovu 3• ·14 
38 2-4·5 509662101 54 2·1 61 wa ~~~: := ~: ~:: 38 2-7-5 fs096631 01 54 2-1-1 $37060001 34 1-25 
42 25 509686001 54 2-1-3 61 Wa ;"""oi300C 38 .::· 1·1 

224514001 38 2-1-4 $10105001 12 14 $37~~ 52 20-5·11 hO 1 

38 2-2-4 $1016~~ 18 15 53791 2 12 rs~~; ~~~ 
'">0 .., 

38 2-3·4 5101740 22 1-15 $37926101 4 16-7 
h 1 

38 2-4-4 $10195001 24 30 $37930201 8 1 ., 
38 2·7·4 510202201 24 41 537931101 8 1·1 38 .<·7·1 

228475000 18 44 510208001 26 46-1 537932101 8 1-6 538116000 34 1-23 
26 55 56 18-1 8 4-2 ':'""':~ 

h 

34 12 810208002 26 46-2 537933001 8 1-7 M ..,.., 
"""' 

42 22 56 18-2 84-3 i>->0 ' 
0 0 " 

48 1-2-1-7 $ 1020800~ 26 46-3 $37934001 82 """ ' 38 "·1 
231071001 24 17 56 18-3 ~7937001 8 11 """' 

'">O ..,.., 

232384001 34 1-26-7 $10209101 8 51 8 19 
402887001 16 14-6 26 48 ~7938001 8 12 """' 38 2-1-2 
552907000 42 4 510210201 26 49 ~7939001 8 14 

42 10 810212101 54 8-15 822 
,ft. 

!~ ~ """ . ., .. 'vv 
552907000 42 42 5 10239001 30 22 $37940001 8 17 """'"" ' v' 
J02657001 38 2-1-3 510352101 54 3-2 8 25 vvu • ~! 11-1 

38 2-2-3 510469001 20 18 837941001 820 ~~~·~=~~ "" 4 -2 
38 2-3-3 5 10478000 18 10 537942~~ 827 Q.;>U ' ~~ 14-3 
38 2-4-3 511244001 26 52 5379431 8 28 i>o>Q l'ff\NV 

~~ 
4-4 

38 2-7-3 81 194900C 34 1-16 537944000 8 29 ""U ' 16 
J80868001 441 812441001 20 33 $37968001 12 9 1""0 !~ ID1·9 
50048000C 42 19 51269900C 20 11 537978251 16 5 I""" OU<>VV 

11-1-1-3 
42 34 5 13183101 542 537983001 18 6 lvvv•w~v :: 11-1-1-4 
50 2·1-12 813184001 54 2-3 $37985000 18 24 11-2·1·2 

80055400( 34 1-17 516290001 16 23 537986000 18 25 I"""" vuu :: 11·1·1-6 
800705001 26 47 51609310C 18 26 ~7987g~ 18 29 lt-2-1-4 
S0100500C 56 35+4 56 4-4 ~79880 18 30 I""" ' ff\N :: IH ·1·12 
$0119~ 50 2-4-1 51864100!: 57 801 ~7991~~ 22 1-1 lt -2-1-11 
SOl 50 2-4 519662001 12 10 5379921 22 1·2 1".>0 oro ov1 :: 1-1·2 
$01694001 14 100·21 519748001 28 M5 537 22 1·3 1-2-2 
$01702001 54 2-2 28 M12 $37994001 22 1-5 I""""" IV 1 46 1-1-3 
$01998001 28 M8 30 8 $ 37995101 22 1-6 48 -2·3 

30 13 $20164001 2 28 $37996001 22 1·8 I""" : 1-1-1-17 
$02354001 24 24 $21798001 57 3~ $37997001 22 1-11 11·2·1-16 

90 3 $23337001 2 16 $37998001 22 1·16 ~: !1·26·5 
$02429101 18 14-2 8 49 536002201 24 3 1·26·9 
802652001 24 7 ~~3836001 24 8 $38003101 24 9 ~! 1-26-14 
802654001 24 8-1 25456001 52 20-5-5 $380~~ 24 11-1 ,, 15-2·2 
502745001 54 2-1-4 52 20·7 5380~()4 24 11 -2 61 Wa 
$02747101 56 35-4-5 S2901900C 32 01·1 8380040 24 11 ·3 )1 

~~ 
f:J-1·2 

802763402 56 35 $30003001 20 25 838011001 24 34 ~a 
502moo1 56 35·4 $30033001 30 5-3 538012001 24 40 •v 34 
so2n8o02 57 35·9 S3028000C 44 Tl-1-7·5 538015001 24 43· 1 ~ ~a 802786002 57 35-10 $31000001 30 18 $38016001 26 44 ov 

$02787002 57 35-10-1 ~1032001 20 13 538024001 28 L6 61 Wa 
$03488101 14 100-13 $317 34 1·18 ~25001 28 L7 
803657001 14 100-14 $31952001 30 21 $38032001 30 II - ~~~ 

•ft ~ 

803659001 14 100-11 532235001 24 18 538033~~ 30 14 •ovv 30 19 
$06706001 58 15 532335000 52 20-5·7·1 5380392 56 4 <>'fV<JOQVV ' 

$07333001 18 2 $32335100 42 30·2·1 $38040209 56 4·1 40 ~ $07456000 18 3 533006001 57 52 $38044001 57 59 •vv• 40 
$08030000 34 1·26-16 534883001 28 M11 536045109 56 19 40 ~ 57 101 834986000 18 11 538060000 48 1·2·1·17 40 
$09043000 16 14-8 836260000 46 1·1·1·7·2 $38080001 32 P4 40 1:~ 18 32 48 1-2-1·5·2 538082001 32 PS <>An~?<~nnn 40 

64 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE pagE REF.NO CODE pagE REF.NO CODE page AEFNO CODE page REF.NO 
[840635001 40 40 $4759200( 38 2 ·4 $49631001 12 2 [549957000 18 18 
840640001 56 35·5 84759400( 38 2-7 849632001 12 3 18 46 
840641001 57 35-11 84759500( 38 2-4·2 849635001 12 4 549958000 18 47 
840916001 24 43-2 38 2-7-2 $49636001 12 5 549959001 18 14 
840917001 26 53·2 547692000 34 1·7 849637001 12 6 549960109 2 17 

60 53-2 54857800( 32 01 -14 8 49638001 12 7 549961109 2 17·1 
$40920009 12 33 54857900( 44 T1 ·1·7-3 $49639001 12 15 549962000 2 17-2 
$40921001 12 36 $4858000( 34 1·26·17 $49640101 12 17 $49964001 4 16 
840922101 12 11 57 103 549641001 12 19 549968001 4 12·1 
$40925001 26 53-3 548666001 32 P1 549642001 12 21 549979500 42 14-1 

60 53-3 $4907100( 34 1-26-8 $49643001 12 23 $49981000 16 14·9 
$4120405( 52 20-5-1·1 $49443000 50 3 $49644001 24 16 $49982000 18 12 
$41205001 52 20-5-3 549462001 26 900 549645001 24 10 $49983000 18 20 
$41206001 52 20·5-4 58 814 $49646101 24 22 549984000 18 21 
$41207000 52 20-6 $4946310( 42 6 $49648001 24 26 $49985000 18 48 
541222101 54 8-16 S4946400C 42 18 $49649001 24 26-1 $49986000 18 49 
$41507009 54 4 5494650~ 42 21 549650001 24 29 549987000 18 50 
$41508001 54 8·12 $4946600( 42 30·2·2 549651001 24 35 $49988001 26 45·1 
841510001 54 8-14 52 20-5-7·2 549652101 28 L1 $49992000 18 1 
$41656001 52 20-1 $49467001 341 549653001 30 5 $49994001 24 38 
541657001 52 20·10 549468001 34 1·1 849654001 30 5·1 549995001 18 51 
842017109 52 20·5·6 $49469001 34 1-2 549655001 30 5·4 $49998001 14 12 
$42018109 52 20-5-9 $49470001 34 1·3 $49656001 30 6 $50105001 26 45-2 
$42098009 548 S4947100C 32 01·8 849657001 30 7 58 813 
S4226000C 34 1-11 S4947200C 34 1·26·21 849659001 28 M1 $50645000 32 01-10 
842902001 543 $4947300( 38 3-2 849660101 28 M3 $51097000 57 75-1-1 
$42903001 54 3·1 $4947400( 38 3-2-1 $49661001 28 M7 57 75·2-1 
84317500C 34 1·26·11 S4947500C 40 3·3 849662001 28 M17 $51098000 2 40 
543176000 34 1·26-12 $4947600( 40 3 ·3-1 $49663001 28 M13 $51282001 56 35-3 
$43177000 34 1-26-1 $4947700( 34 10 849664000 28 M20 $51283001 56 35-1 
$43178000 32 01-2 $49479001 32 01 $49665001 301 $51451000 46 1-1-1·9 
$43181000 34 1·26·13 S4948200c 42 30-2 $49666001 30 1-1 48 1·2+8 
843184000 34 1·26-2 52 20-5-7 849667101 46 1·1 $51460009 2 33 
843187000 34 1·26·20 S4948400C 32 01·6 849668101 46 1-1-1 $52071001 14 110-1·1 
843188000 38 2-6 $4948500( 32 01-7 $49669100 46 1·1·1·1 59 110-1-1 
843189000 34 1-26-19 84946600C 32 01 ·11 48 1·2·1·1 $52072001 14 100-19 
543201000 40 3-4 S4949500C 44 T1·1-3 549672001 46 1-1·1·2 14 110-2·1 
843275000 34 1-19 $49496001 44 Tl-1-4 8 49673000 46 1·1-1·10 59 110-2·1 
543276000 34 1-20 549497001 44 T1 ·1·7 48 1-2·1 -9 $52073001 14 110-3·1 
843277000 34 1-21 $49510000 44 T1·1·8 549674001 46 1-1-1-11 59 110-3-1 
$44010001 2 31 $49582001 43 48 1·2-1-10 $52074001 14 110-4·1 
544483001 57 67·1-1 549583001 44 549675101 48 1·2 59 110-4-1 
544485001 57 67-1-2 $49586000 34 1·26·3 549676101 48 1-2-1 $52075001 14 110-1·2 
844486101 57 67·1·6 $49590001 833 $49681009 2 22·2 59 110-1-2 
$44493101 57 67-1 549593000 419 $49683001 8 35 $52076001 14 100-20 
544600001 52 20-2 $49600001 4 1 849685000 16 14·11 14 110-2-2 
$44629001 2 920 $49502201 57 67 549689001 4 16-6 59 110-2-2 
$45147101 42 $49503000 56 11 $ 49934009 42 30 $52077001 14 110-3-2 
546131001 50 2 $49604000 56 20 $49938000 34 1-26-22 59 110-3·2 
$46132001 50 2-1 $49605001 16 8 $49939101 34 1-26 $52078001 14 110-4-2 
846133001 50 2-1-1 $49609001 16 13 $49947000 52 20·14 59 110-4-2 
546134001 50 2·1·2 849615009 52 20 $49950001 10 190-1 $52079001 26 53-4 
846135001 50 2-1·6 $49616009 52 20-5 59 190-1 60 53-4 
846136000 50 2·1·7 549618000 18 53 $49951001 10 190-2 $52080001 26 53·5 
546694000 46 1-1-1-19 $49619001 52 20-5-1 59 190-2 60 53-5 

48 1-2-1-18 $49620000 18 17 549952001 10 190-3 $52081001 26 53-6 
8 46703000 44 Tl -1-7-2 $49622000 18 19 59 190·3 60 53·6 
846734001 30 12 $49623000 18 34 549953001 10 190-4 $52082001 26 53·1 
$47089001 4 16-1 $49624000 18 35 59 190-4 60 53-1 
$47090001 4 16-2 $49625000 18 36 $ 49954001 10 190-5 552091000 44 Tl-1 ·2 
547091001 4 16·3 549626000 16 14·10 59 190-5 $52093001 14 100·1 
547270001 6 44 $49629201 241 849955001 10 43 S528342g~ 6 30 
$47335101 22 5 $49630001 12 1 59 43 $5283600 6 47 

65 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I CODE pag<l REF.NO CODE page REF.NO 
1::;52838000 6 35 i::i59:.l<:UVU 1 14 100·10 
552839200 6 36 5 59321001 14 100-15 
552840001 6 40 559365001 42 14·1-1·1 
$53031001 36 H-1 $59871001 24 22-3 
55303200C 34 11 5 59872001 24 22·2 
$53033001 36 H-2 $59873001 24 22-4 
$53034001 36 H-3 $59874001 24 22·1 
$53035001 36 H-4 $59893001 24 12 
$53036001 36 H-5 $59912001 8 1·2 
$53037001 36 H-6 $59913001 84 
$53038001 36 H-7 $59914001 8 4·1 
$53039001 36 H-8 $59915001 85 
$53040001 36 H-9 $59916001 8 31 
$53055100 44 2 $59918001 8 38 
$53119001 2 13·1 $59919000 8 50 
$53120001 2 13·2 $59920001 2 41 
554644000 46 1-1-1-7-1-1 5 59921001 8 39 

48 1·2-1-5-1·1 $59923000 8 52 
554645000 46 1 ·1 ·1 ·7·1 -~ $59931001 57 35-11-3 

48 1·2·1·5-1 -~ $60400000 58 902 
554646000 46 1-1-1-7·1 $60711001 58 903 
554647000 48 1·2+5·1 ~A003700C 34 1·26-6 
554648000 46 1-1-1-7 ~A0049001 24 22·5 
554649000 48 1·2·1·5 iSA0703001 30 17 
$55140001 16 29 ~A103400C 34 1·26-10 
$55157000 12 12 ~A159300C 44 Tl-1·7·1 
$55208000 2 25 ~A1639001 42 14-1-1-2 
$55213001 16 9 ~A1640001 42 14-1-1 
5 5521 4000 16 28 ~A1643012 56 17 
$55215001 16 19 ~A1889001 16 22 
$55216101 16 14·1 ~32744000 32 01·12 
$55311001 57 75-1 ~34870001 44 T1 ·1·7-4 
$55311002 57 75·2 ~A481700C 34 1()..1 
$55473000 34 1-26-4 58 901 
$55479001 12 18 UD2390001 50 2-1-8 
$55572001 6 31 ~L0025000 44 T1 ·1·7·6 

648 ~222005C 44 T1·1·10 
$55627001 34 54 ty51030150 32 01-15 
$55629101 42 40 
555630001 42 40.1 
$55632001 42 4()..3 
$55633001 57 70 
$55658000 16 27 
555659000 18 54 
$55663001 56 23 
5558n oo1 4 12·3 
$55889001 44 T1 
$55890001 44 TH 
$55891000 44 T1 -1·1 
$55927101 16 14 
$56017000 6 3()..1 
556018000 6 30·2 
$56019001 6 30-3 
$56167000 42 6·1 
$56167001 42 6·2 
$56167003 42 6-3 
$57925001 2 23 
559112001 4 12 
$ 59315001 14 100 
559316001 14 100.2 
$59317001 14 100.3 
$59318001 14 10().6 
$ 59319001 14 10().7 

66 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



j".,tj"-IMft:n-..,..n 

1~-Tj' ·:; ? 
PARTS BOOK 

T467-8561 -t.i!iSi71iJiii.S~!B1tiBT 15 ii 1 "} TEL (052) 624-2392 

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, L TO 
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467·8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-21n 

118 -V88 
S96V38·201 

2002.10. H (1} 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC


	Go to Parts Book Top Page
	BE-438C
	English
	CONTENTS
	Machine body
	Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	Feed mechanism
	Feed mechanism (Option parts)
	Work clamp lifter mechanism
	Button clamp mechanism
	Lower shaft mechanism
	Lubrication
	Threading mechanism
	Bobbin winder mechanism
	Thread trimmer mechanism
	Thread wiper mechanism
	Thread take-up mechanism
	Thread nipper mechanism
	Synchronizer
	Printed circuit mechanism
	Control box mechanism
	Power supply equipment mechanism
	Operation panel mechanism
	Power table
	Foot switch pedal mechanism
	Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts)
	Attachment set (Option parts)
	Auxiliary device (Option parts)
	Accessories
	Gauge parts list
	Warning labels
	INDEX

	Japanese
	目次
	主体関係
	上軸・針棒関係
	送り関係
	送り関係（オプション部品）
	押え上げ関係
	ボタンつかみ・作動関係
	下軸関係
	給油潤滑関係
	糸切り関係
	糸巻関係
	糸切り関係
	糸払い関係
	糸取り関係
	糸締め関係
	針位置検出器関係
	プリント基板関係
	コントロールボックス関係
	電装品関係
	操作パネル関係
	動力台関係
	踏板関係
	踏板関係（オプション部品）
	付属装置関係（オプション部品）
	補助装置関係（オプション部品）
	付属品関係
	ゲージ部品一覧表
	警告ラベル
	索引






